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 1    AGNIEL, Lucien. The Late Affair 
Has Almost Broke My Heart. American 
Revolution in the South 1780-1781. 
Riverside, Connecticut: The Chatham Press, 
Inc., (1972). Illustrated. Quarto, original blue 
cloth lettered in red and gilt, , pictorial dust 
jacket (slightly browned and rubbed).   Fine. 
First edition.  
[Gephart 6592].    rh 27674 

 $15.00

 2    [AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. The
American Revolution. A Selected Reading 
List. Washington, D.C.: Library Of Congress, 
1968. Quarto, original pictorial wrappers.   
Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27755 

 $5.00
 3    [ANBUREY, Thomas]. Travels Through 
the Interior Parts Of America In a Series 
of Letters by An Offier. London: Printed for 
William Lane, 1789. Two volumes. Illustrated 
with eight plates (including the rarely present 
facsimilies of American currency), five of 
which are folding. Lacking the folding map. 
Octavo, three-quarter later brown calf over 
marbled boards, lettered in gilt on spines with 
raised bands.   
Dampstains 
on edges 
(not 
affecting 
leaves), light 
occasional 
browning, 
else fine. 
First edition 
with half 
titles and list 
of subscribers. 
Anbury was an officer in Burgoyne’s Army. He gives 
an interesting and valuable account of that General[s 
unfortunate expedition from Canada which ended with 
the surrender at Saratoga. It describes his captivity by 
the Americans, and the march of the British troops to 
detention in Charlottesville, Virginia.  

The engravings which are quite large when unfolded 
are based on drawings expertly done by the author. 
The scenes are of Canada and New York during 
Burgoyne’s campaign as well as in Virginia. 
[Gephart 12719. Howes A226. Sabin 1366].    rh 27623 

 $2,100.00

 4    ANDRE, John, Major. Andre’s Journal. 
Edited by Henry Cabot Lodge. . Boston: The 
Bibliophile Society, 1903. Two volumes. 
Illustrated with facsimiles of original maps 

and drawings, with an extra engraved 
frontispiece after an original drawing by 
Andre himself, signed by the engraver 
William F. Hopson, and an additional 
signature by E.D. French who designed 
and engraved the title pages. Volume two 
contains an etching by W.H.W. Bicknell, 
after a painting by Copley, signed by 
Bicknell. Royal octavo, full cream vellum, 
decorated and lettered in gilt, top edges gilt, 
in publisher’s red cloth felt lined pull off box 
with paper label.   Fine. One of 487 copies 
printed by the Riverside Press. 
A military journal by a man, although hung as a spy, 
considered a fine officer and gentleman. The journal 
was discovered in London in 1902, and had never 
previously been published. 
John André was born in London to a Swiss father and 
French mother. He attended the University of Geneva 
and in 1771 purchased a commission as a second 
lieutenant in the Royal Welsh Fusiliers. In 1774, he 
was assigned to Canada and in the following year was 



present at the siege of St. John’s during the American 
invasion under Richard Montgomery. André was taken 
prisoner and transported to Lancaster, Pennsylvania. 
In 1776, André rejoined the British in a prisoner 
exchange. He counseled General William Howe 
on American military matters and also became a 
fixture in Loyalist social circles. His charm, skill 
with languages, drawing ability and poetry made him 
immensely popular. André purchased a captaincy 
and served under General Charles Grey, the British 
commander at the so-called Paoli Massacre of 
September 1777. André developed a reputation for 
bravery and ruthlessness, a stark contrast to the man 
who also designed gowns and coiffures for Tory 
socialites. 

In 1778, André was named adjutant-general and 
joined the staff of Henry Clinton, Howe’s successor. 
The following spring, André became the chief 
intelligence officer for the British and soon opened 
communications with Benedict Arnold, perhaps 
the patriots’ most talented military leader, and the 
commandant of the fort at West Point. 
Unfortunately for André, he was returning from his 
meeting with Arnold in civilian clothes and under 
the pseudonym of John Anderson when he was 
apprehended. After his true identity was quickly 
determined, he was brought before a military tribunal 
on charges of spying, since he had not been in 
uniform. André was found guilty and sentenced to 
be hanged. Alexander Hamilton and other American 
officers urged a prisoner exchange or other means 
to spare André’s life. A direct exchange of André for 
Arnold was rejected by Clinton. As his fate became 
clear, André appealed in writing to Washington, asking 

that he be shot as a gentleman rather than hanged as a 
spy. Memories of the earlier hanging of Nathan Hale 
made that request impossible to honor. On October 
2, 1780, displaying great composure to the end, John 
André was hanged -(US-History.com). 
[Gephart 6113.  Howes A239].    rh 27600 

 $1,000.00

 5    ANON. Life Of General Scott, to Which 
are Added Sketches of the Lives of Croghan, 
Johnson, Dearborn, and Carroll. New York: 
Nafis & 
Cornish, 
1847. 
Illustrated 
with 
numerous 
plates. 
16mo, 
original 
tan cloth 
decorated 
with 
embossed 
design and 
pictorial 
silhouette 
in gilt relief, lettered in gilt.   Spine lightly 
sunned and corners lightly rubbed, covers 
slightly dust soiled, else fine.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27677 

 $250.00

 6    [ARNOLD, Benedict]. BOYLAN, Brian 
Richard. Benedict Arnold. The Dark Eagle. 
New York: W.W. Norton & Company, (1973). 
Illustrated. Octavo, original blue cloth 
lettered in gilt, pictorial dust jacket (fine).   
Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27593 

 $15.00

 7    [ARNOLD, Benedict]. BRANDT, Clare. 
The Man In The Mirror. A Life Of Benedict 
Arnold. New York: Random House, (1994). 
Illustrated. Octavo, brown gilt lettered cloth 



spine over brown boards, pictorial dust jacket 
(fine).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27595 

 $10.00
 8    [ARNOLD, Benedict]. DECKER, 
Malcom. Benedict Arnold. Son Of The 
Havens. New York: Antiquarian Press, 
Ltd., 1961. Illustrated. Quarto, original red 
cloth, decorated in black and gilt, lettered in 
gilt,glassine 
wrappers.   
Fine. Limited 
to 750 copies 
reprint of the 
1932 edition.  
[Gephart12733].    
rh 27594 

 $50.00
 9    
[ARNOLD, 
Benedict]. 
FLEXNER, 
James 
Thomas. 
The Traitor 
and the 
Spy. Benedict Arnold and John André. New 
York: Harcourt, Brace and Company, (1953). 
Illustrated. Octavo, green cloth lettered in 
gilt.   Covers lightly dust soiled, two small 
stains on front cover, else fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27597 

 $10.00

 10    [ARNOLD, Benedict]. FLEXNER, 
James Thomas. The Traitor and the Spy. 
Benedict Arnold and John André. New York: 
Harcourt, Brace and Company, (1953). 
Illustrated. Octavo, green cloth lettered in 
gilt, pictorial dust jacket (Lightly rubbed 
at edges, spine a little faded).   Fine. First 
edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27598 

 $15.00

 11    [ARNOLD, Benedict]. HARR, John 

Ensor. Dark Eagle. A Novel of Benedict 
Arnold and the American Revolution. New 
York: Viking, (1999). Octavo, cream spine 
and blue boards, lettered in gilt, pictorial dust 
jacket (fine).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27599 

 $10.00

 12    [ARNOLD, Benedict]. MARTIN, 
James Kirby. 
Benedict 
Arnold. 
Revolutionary 
Hero. An 
American 
Warrior 
Reconsidered. 
New York: 
New York 
University 
Press, (1997). 
Illustrated. 
Octavo, 
original white 
cloth spine 
lettered in gilt 

over blue boards, pictorial dust jacket (fine).   
Fine. First edition.      rh 27592 

 $15.00

 13    [ARNOLD, Benedict]. WALLACE, 
Willard M. Traitorous Hero. The Life and 
Fortunes Of Benedict Arnold. New York: 
Harper &  Brothers, (1954). Illustrated. 
Octavo, black gilt lettered cloth spine over 
blue boards.   Edges a bit soiled, else fine. 
First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27596 

 $10.00

 14    [AUCTION CATALOGUE] American 
Historical Manuscripts from the Stock of 
Edward Eberstadt & Sons. New York: Parke-
Bernet Galleries, 1968. Illustrated, many 
photos of documents. Quarto, original green 



boards lettered in gilt.   Top of spine slightly 
worn, minor rubbing, else fine. 
Prices realized laid in.  Auction Catalogue of an 
important sale of American historical manuscripts 
from the stock of a an important and well known 
dealer in Americana, Eberstadt.     rh 45474 

 $20.00

 15    [AUCTION CATALOGUE] Colonial 
American Documents Including The 
Declaration of Independence from the 
Chew Family Papers. New York: Christie, 
Manson & Woods, 1982. Profusely illustrated 
including one fold out frontispiece facsimile 
map of Pennsylvania. Quarto, original blue 
boards lettered in gilt.   Corners and spine 
ends lightly rubbed, else fine. 
Prices realized list laid in. 25 items described in 
length, including the original plan of the Mason-Dixon 
line.     rh 45480 

 $15.00

 16    [AUCTION CATALOGUE] The 
Fine Historical Library of Dr. George C. 
F. Williams, Hartford, Conn. Sold by His 
Order.... New York: Anderson Galleries, 
1926. Illustrated, many facsimiles of 
signatures and letters. Octavo, black cloth 
spine lettered in gilt over brown boards, 
printed paper label on front cover.   Spine a 
little dulled, slight bumping, else fine. 
Auction catalogue of 879 items, most relating 
to the American Revolution. Part One: “A most 
comprehensive collection of books, pamphlets and 
broadsides relating to the American Revolution. Part 
Two: Autographs, manuscripts, and documents relating 
to the same period including a complete collection 
of autographs of the signers of the Declaration of 
Independence”.     rh 45477 

 $35.00

 17    BABITS, Lawerence E. A Devil Of A 
Whipping. The Battle Of Cowpens. Chapel 
Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 
(1998). Illustrated. Octavo, original green 
cloth lettered in silver, green endpapers, 
pictorial dust jacket (fine).   Fine. First 

edition. Extremely scarce in dust jacket.      
rh 27695 

 $75.00

 18    BAILEY, Rev. J[ames] D. Commanders 
At Kings Mountain. Gaffney, South Carolina: 
Ed. H. DeCamp Publishers, 1926. Octavo, 
original green cloth lettered in black.   Fine. 
First edition.  
[Gephart 6670].    rh 27642 

 $70.00

 19    [BARTON, William]. WILLIAMS, 
Mrs. Biography Of Revolutionary Heroes; 
Containing The Life Of Brigadier Gen. 
William Barton and also of Captain Stephen 
Olney. Providence: Published by the Author, 
1839. Frontispiece illustration. 12mo, 
original brown cloth stamped in a checker 
and chain pattern, printed paper spine label.   
Spine ends a little worn, cloth splitting at 
front spine channel, slight rubbing of edges, 
else fine. First edition. 
A faint inscription pencilled at the top of the title page 
reads: “For Mr. William Barton - From the Author.” It 
is interesting to speculate if the inscription is indeed 
by Catherine R. Williams. 
[Gephart 12793.  Howes W448. Sabin 104171].    
rh 27608 

 $75.00

 20    BENDINER, Elmer. The Virgin 
Diplomats. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 
1976. Octavo, blue cloth spine lettered in 
silver, over light blue boards, pictorial dust 
jacket (fine).   Edges slightly faded, else fine. 
First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27711 

 $10.00

 21    BOATNER, Mark Mayo, III. 
Encyclopedia of the American Revolution. 
New York: David McKay Company, 
Inc., (1976). Illustrated. Thick octavo, 
original blue cloth lettered in gilt, map 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (fine).   Fine. 



Bicentennial edition.  
[Gephart 2].    rh 27722                                $15.00

 22    BOATNER, Mark Mayo, III. 
Landmarks Of The American Revolution. 
A Guide to Locating and Knowing What 
Happened at the Sites of Independence. 
{Harrisburg]: Stackpole Books, (1973). 
Illustrated. Thick octavo, brown fabricoid 
decorated and lettered in gilt, pictorial dust 
jacket (spine slightly faded with a few small 
tears).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27748 

 $15.00

 23    BOBRICK, Benson. Angel In The 
Whirlwind. The Triumph of the American 
Revolution. [New York]: Simon & Schuster, 
(1997). Thick octavo, blue cloth spine 
lettered in gilt, red boards, pictorial dust 
jacket (fine).   Fine. Reprint.      rh 27712 

 $10.00

 24    [BOOKSELLER’S CATALOGUE] 
Goodspeed’s Catalogue. Rare Americana. 
Boston: Goodspeed’s Book Shop, 1927. 
Illustrated, many full page plates. Octavo, 
original cream wrappers lettered in black.   
Wrappers a little dust soiled, faint spotting, 
spine with slight wear, else fine. 
Catalogue 168. 2463 items described, including 
many early accounts of various Indian wars in the 
seventeenth, eighteenth, and nineteenth centuries, 
early New England publications, and several pages of 
rare Western Americana, including Plumbe’s Sketches 
of Iowa and Wisconsin, 1839.     rh 45492 

 $20.00

 25    [BOOKSELLER’S CATALOGUE] 
Maps & Prints of the American Revolution. 
Chicago: Kenneth Nebenzahl, N.d. Profusely 
illustrated, many full page plates. Octavo, 
original light gray wrappers pictorially 
stamped and lettered in black.   Spine slightly 
faded, else fine. 
Bookseller’s Catalogue 32, containing 157 items 

relating to the American revolution .     rh 45481 
 $15.00

 26    BOWEN, Catherine Drinker. John 
Adams and the American Revolution. Boston: 
Little, Brown, 1950. Octavo, original green 
cloth decorated in gilt, lettered in gilt and 
black, map endpapers, pictorial dust jacket 
(slightly rubbed at edges).   About fine. First 
edition. 
 
Bowen (1897-1973) spent five years doing research for 
this biography which was written because she found 
Adams to be the brightest, quickest and most honest 
man that she had come across in history. With notes, a 
list of sources and an index. 
[DAB. NAWM].    rh 2327 

 $35.00

 27    BRADDOCK, J[ulian] G. Wooden 
Ships – Iron Men. Charleston: VJB Press, 
(1996). Illustrated. Octavo, original turquoise 
cloth lettered in gilt, pictorial dust jacket 
(fine).   Fine. First edition. Signed by the 
author on title page.      rh 27524 

 $100.00

 28    BRIDENBAUGH, Carl. Cities In 
Revolt. Urban Life In America 1743-
1776. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1955. 
Illustrated. Quarto, original red cloth lettered 
in blind and in gilt.   Spine very slightly 
sunned, two diagonal scratches on rear cover, 
else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 10584].    rh 27662 

 $20.00

 29    BRUMBAUGH, Gaius Marcus  and  
HODGES, Margaret Roberts. Revolutionary 
Records Of Maryland . Washington, D.C.: 
Rufus H. Darby Printing Co., 1924. Part. 1 
(all published). Quarto, original blue cloth 
lettered in gilt, in publisher’s cardboard box 
(some wear).   Fine. First edition. One of 400 
copies,with subscription material laid-in.  
[Gephart 9155].    rh 27648                           $85.00



 30    [BURGOYNE, John]. HOWSON, 
Gerald. Burgoyne Of Saratoga. A Biography. 
New York: Times Books, (1979). Illustrated. 
Octavo, original brown cloth lettered in gilt, 
map endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (spine 
faded).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27548 

 $10.00

 31    [BURGOYNE, John]. HUDLESTON, 
F. J. Gentleman Johnny Burgoyne. 
Misadventures of an English General in 
the Revolution. Inndianapolis: The Bobbs-
Merrill Company, (1927). Illustrated. Octavo, 
original black cloth, printed paper labels, map 
endpapers.   Spine a little sunned, label on 
front cover with small smudge, top of front 
free endpaper excised, else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 12954].    rh 27546 

 $10.00

 32    [BURGOYNE, John]. LUNT, James. 
John Burgoyne Of Saratoga. New York: 
Harcourt, Brace Jovanovich, (1975). 
Frontispiece portrait. Octavo, original tan 
cloth lettered in gilt, red endpapers, pictorial 
dust jacket (very slightly dust soiled).   Fine. 
First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27549 

 $10.00

 33    [BURGOYNE, John]. NEILSON, 
Charles. An Original, Compiled and 
Corrected Account of Burgoyne’s Campaign, 
and the Memorable Battles of Bemis’s 
Heights, Sept. 19 and Oct 7, 1777, From the 
Most Authentic Sources  of Information; .... 
Albany: J. Munsell, 1844. Illustrated with 
large folding map. 12mo, original brown 
blind stamped cloth lettered in gilt, green 
endpapers.   Spine ends worn, corners 
rubbed, lacks terminal free endpaper, map 
with some neat paper tape repair from back 
(no loss of image or text). First edition.  
[Gephart 6215].    rh 27627                                   $50.00

 34    BURGOYNE, [John] Lieutenant-
General . A State Of The Expedition from 
Canada, as Laid Before the House of 
Commons .... London: J. Almon, 1780. 
Illustrated with folding map and 5 folding 
plans, drawn by Medcalfe and engraved by 
William Faden. Large quarto (10.5 x 8.25 
inches), full polished calf, ruled in gilt, 

lettered in gilt on spine with raised bands, 
all edges gilt, marbled endpapers.   Edges a 
little rubbed, a few preliminary and terminal 
leaves with a little foxing, else fine. First 
edition. 
This is Burgoyne’s defense of his conduct as the 
commander of the British expedition down the Hudson 
Valley from Canada in 1777. Intended to cut off the 
New England colonies from the rest of rebellious 
America, the expedition ended in disaster in Saratoga, 
where American forces soundly defeated Burgoyne 
and forced his capitulation. Herein Burgoyne answers 
the inquiry of the House of Commons, demonstrating 
that the forces he was given were not sufficient 
to accomplish the task. This is the most imortant 
source for information about the campaign, illustraed 
with excellent maps and plans. The “Plan of the 
Encampment and position of the Army under his 
Excellency Lt. General Burgoyne at Swords House on 



Hudson’s River near Stillwater ...” depicts, among 
other parcticulars, the “First and Second Positions 
of that part of the Army engaged on the 19th of 
September.” . 
[Gephart 6179 / Howes B968. Streeter II, 794.  Sabin 
9255.  Lande 69.  Gagnon I, 613.  DNB III pp.340-
342.  John Carter Brown II, 2620. Dionne II, 841].    
rh 27501 

 $9,500.00

 35    CADWALADER, John General . A 
Reply To Gen. Joseph Reed’s Remarks on a 
Late Publication  In The 
Independent Gazetteer: 
With Some Observations 
on His Address to the 
People of Pennsylvania 
... with the Letters of Gen. 
George Washington, Gen. 
Alexander Hamilton, 
Major David Lennox, 
Dr. Benjamin Rush, Ge. 
P. Dickinson, Ge. Henry 
Laurens and Others. 
Philadelphia: T. Bradford, 
1783. Octavo, original 
yellow wrappers lettered 
and decoratively stamped 
in black.   A fine, fresh, 
clean copy. First edition. 

Rare. 
Though the address is signed by Cadwalader, 
Benjamin Rush is reputed author. 
[Gephart 9076. Howes C15].    rh 27758 

 $1,250.00

 36    CAPPON, Lester J. et al. Atlas of Early 
American History. The Revolutionary Era 
1760  -1790. Princeton: Princeton University 
Press, 1976. Profusely illustrated in colour. 
Elephant folio, two tone green cloth lettered 
in gilt, pictorial dust jacket (slightly rubbed).   
Fine. First edition.      rh 27752 

 $75.00

 37    CARRINGTON, Henry B. Battle Maps 
And Charts of the American Revolution 
with Explanatory Notes and School History 
References. New York: A. S. Barnes & 
Company, 1881. Illustrated. Quarto, original 
brown cloth lettered in gilt.   Spine a bit 
worn, corners a little rubbed, front hinge 
separating, interior fine. First edition. 
Exceedingly scarce; modern reprint readily 
available.      rh 27772 

 $75.00

 38    CARRINGTON, Henry B. Battles Of 
The American Revolution. 1775 
- 1781. Historical and Military 
Criticism, with Topographical 
Illustration. New York: A. S. 
Barnes & Company, 1876. 
Illustrated. Quarto, original mauve 
cloth elaborately stamped in gilt 
and black, lettered in gilt, brown 
endpapers.   Extremities a little 
rubbed, front hinge weak, name 
in ink on front fly leaf, endpapers 
cracked over hinges,  else fine. 
First edition.  
[Gephart 5716].    rh 27770 

 $150.00

 39    CHANDLER, J. A. C., et 
al. The South in the Building 



of the Nation. A History of the Southern 
States Designed to Record the South’s Part 
in the Making of the American Nation; .... 
Richmond, Virginia: The Southern Historical 
Publication Society, (1909). Twelve volumes, 
complete. Illustrated. Royal octavo, original 
three-quarter black morocco over dark 
blue cloth, spine exra gilt, lettered in gilt, 
top edges gilt, others untrimmed, marbled 
endpapers.   Minimal rubbing at corners and 
edges, fine. First edition.      rh 27487 

 $1,200.00

 40    CHESNEY, Charles Cornwallis. Essays 
In Modern Military Biography. London: 
Longmans, Green, and Co., 1874. Octavo, 
original three-quarter red morocco over 
marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt with 
raised bands, marbled endpapers, top edges 
gilt.   Corners a little rubbed and slight fading 
of foreedge, spine lightly darkened, interior 
fine. First edition in bookform. Essays 
originally mostly published in the ‘Edinburgh 
Review’.  
Not in Gephart.    rh 27692 

 $125.00

 41    CLAIBORNE, Nathaniel Herbert. 
Notes on the War in the South; With 
Biographical Sketches of the Lives of 
Montgomery, Jackson, Sevier, The Late Gov. 
Claiborne, and Others. Richmond, Virginia: 
Published by William Ramsay, 1819. 12mo, 
original brown speckled calf, red gilt lettered 
morocco label.   Some wear to edges and 
joints, old library mark on rear pastedown, 
slight browning throughout. First edition.  
[Howes C421].    rh 27649 

 $900.00

 42    [CLARK, George Rogers]. 
BARNHART, John D., Editor. Henry 
Hamilton and George Rogers Clark in the 
American Revolution with The Unpublished 
Journal of Lieut. Gov. Henry Hamilton. 

Crawfordsville, Indiana: R.E. Banta, 1951. 
Illustrated. Quarto, original black cloth spine 
lettered in white over red patterned boards.   
Lettering on spine faint, boards very slightly 
rubbed, else fine. First edition. Limited to  
800 copies.  
[Gephart 13525].    rh 27539 

 $65.00

 43    [CLARK, George Rogers]. 
BUTTERFIELD, Consul Wilshire. History 
Of George Rogers Clark’s Conquest of The 
Illinois and The Wabash Towns 1778 and 
1779. Columbus, Ohio: F. J. Heer, 1904. 
Frontispiece portrait. Octavo, original brown 
cloth pictorially stamped in black, white and 
red, lettered in red and black.   Fine. First of 
this edition, not mentioned in Howes C443. 
With the bookplate of Paul Steinbrecher.  
[Gephart 6449].    rh 27538 

 $90.00

 44    CLINTON, Sir Henry. The American 
Rebellion. Sir Henry Clinton’s Narrative 
of His Campaigns, 1775 - 1782, with an 
Appendix of Original Documents. Edited 
by William B. Willcox. . New Haven: Yale 
University Press, 1954. Quarto, original 
tan cloth lettered in black and gilt, map 
endpapers.   Lower corners lightly bumped, a 
little sunned, else fine. First.  
[Gephart 6764].    rh 27621 

 $30.00

 45    CLINTON, Sir Henry  and  
[CORNWALLIS, Earl]. Narrative of 
Lieutenant-General Sir Henry Clinton, K. 
B. Relative to His Conduct During Part of 
His Command of the King’s Troops in North 
America; Particularly to that Which Resects 
the Unfortunate Issue of the Campaign 
in 1781. With an Appendix Containing 
Copies and Extracts of those Parts of His 
Correspondence with Lord George Germain, 
Earl Cornwallis, Rear Admiral Graves, &c.  



.... London: J. Debrett, 1783. Four items. 
Octavo, three-quarter burgundy calf over 

marbled 
boards,  gilt 
lettered 
spine, 
marbled 
endpapers.   
Spine  ends 
a little 
worn, slight 
rubbing 
to edges, 
interior 
fine. Bound 
without the 
half title. 
First edition. 
With errata 

leaf. 
This is a series of 
pamphlets issued during 
the Clinton-Cornwallis 
controversy which 
was, in turn, fuelled 
by Clinton’s certainty 
that the Commissioners 
had always favoured 
Cornwallis, and that 
it was Cornwallis’ 
ineptitude and 
opinions that led to the 
catastrophic termination 
of the above-mentioned 
accusations. The question 
of leadership of the 
British troops during 
the Revolution, and the 
competition between Cornwallis and Clinton, led to its 
own “war” of correspondence between the two men. 
 
2.)     An Answer To That Part Of the Narrative of 
Lieutenant-General Sir Henry Clinton, K.B. Which 
Related to the Conduct of Lieutenant-General Earl 
Cornwallis During the Campaign in North-Amerca, in 
the Year 1781. Together with:  A Reply To Sir Henry 
Clinton’s Narrative Wherein His Numerous Errors 
Are Pointed Out and the Conduct of Lord Cornwallis 
Fully Vindicated from All Aspersions  ... London: J. 
Debrett, 1783.  First edition with the errata leaf and 

folding leaves. Two 
volumes bound 
in one. Octavo, 
expertly rebacked, 
three-quarter brown 
calf over marbled 
boards, red gilt 
lettered spine label, 
preserving original 
endpapers. Slight 
rubbing of edges 
and corners, very 
light fading at gutter 
of title leaf, else 
fine. 
 
The two works 

were written as a response to Sir Henry Clinton’s 
claim that Cornwallis was in the main responsible 
for the disastrous campaign that ended in defeat 
at Yorktown with the final loss of the American 
colonies. “Cornwallis’ acrimonious answer” and reply 
consists in large part of the correspondence between 
Lieutenant-General Clinton, Lord George Germain 
and Lieutenant-General Cornwallis and intercepted 
letters from Genral George Washington. In all, a fine 
account of the events that led up to the final victory in 
America’s war for independence. 
 
3.)    A Letter from Lietu. Gen. Sir Henry Clinton, K.B. 
to the Commissioners of Public Accounts, Relative 
to Some Observations in their Seventh Report, 
Which May Be Judged to Imply Censure on the late 
Commanders 
in Chief of His 
Majesty’s Army 
in North America. 
London: Printed 
for J. Debrett, 
1784. Octavo, 
four signatures 
hed by silk 
thread. Outer 
leaves browned, 
else fine. 
 
4.)   HYMA, 
Albert. Sir Henry 
Clinton and 
the American 
Revolution.  Ann 
Arbor: University 
of Michigan, 
1957. Octavo, blue printed wrappers. Fine. 



 
[Gephart 6698.  HowesC494,  C496, C781, C783. 
Sabin 13750, 16811, 16814].    rh 27517 

 $2,500.00

 46    CLINTON, Sir Henry  and  
[CORNWALLIS, Earl]. Observations on 
Some Parts of the Answer of Earl Cornwallis 
to Sir Henry Clinton’s Narrative. To Which 
is Added an Appendix; Containing Extract 
of Letters and Other Papers, to Which 
Reference is Necessary and Narrative of 
Lieutenant-General Sir Henry Clinton, K. 
B. Relative to His Conduct During Part of 
His Command of the King’s Troops in North 
America; Particularly to that Which Resects 
the Unfortunate Issue of the Campaign 
in 1781. With an Appendix Containing 
Copies and Extracts of those Parts of His 
Correspondence with Lord George Germain, 
Earl Cornwallis, Rear Admiral Graves, &c.  
.... Philadelphia: John Campbell, 1864. Two 
volumes in one. Illustrated with large folding 
time line plate. Quarto, brown cloth lettered 
in gilt, marbled endpapers.   Some occasional 
light foxing. Reprint of the 1783 Debrett 
edition. Of the total edition of 250 copies, 
this is one of 75 quarto copies.  
[Howes C496].    rh 27518 

 $275.00

 47    [CLINTON, Sir Henry]. 
[CORNWALLIS, Earl]. The Campaign in 
Virginia in 1781. An Exact Reprint of Six 
Rare Pamphlets on the Clinton-Cornwallis 
Controversy with Very Numerous 
Important Unpublished Manuscript 
Notes by Sir Henry Clinton K.B. 
And the Omitted and Hitherto 
Unpublished Portions of the 
Letters in their Appendixes Added 
fromt he Original Manuscripts 
.... Compiled, collated and edited 
by Benjamin Franklin Stevens. . 
London: Benjamin Franklin Stevens, 

1888. Two volumes. Quarto, original brown 
cloth decorated and lettered in gilt, tope 
edges gilt others uncut and untrimmed, black 
endpapers.   Edges a little browned, else 
fine. First edition. With the emendation and 
queries leaf in volume I. 
With an index. 
[See Gephart 6706].    rh 27519 

 $425.00

 48    CLOS, Captain Jean Henri, U.S.R. 
The Glory Of Yorktown. Yorktown, Virginia: 
Yorktown Historical Society, 1924. 
Illustrated. Quarto, tan cloth spine over blue 
boards, printed label on front cover, map 
endpapers.   Spine cloth a bit sunned and 
slightly discouloured, interior fine. First 
edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27673 

 $10.00

 49    COAKLEY, Robert W.  and  CONN, 
Stetson. The War Of The American 
Revolution. Narrative, Chronology, and 
Bibliography. Washington D.C.: Center Of 
Military History, 1975. Octavo, original blue 
wrappers lettered in darker blue.   Spine 
slightly faded, else fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27726 

 $10.00

 50    COFFIN, Charles Carleton. The Boys 
Of ‘76. A History of the Battles Of the 
American Revolution. New York: Harper & 
Brothers, Publishers, c. 1880. Illustrated. 
Quarto, original brown cloth decoratively and 
pictorially stamped in gilt and black, lettered 
in gilt, black endpapers.   Covers with slight 
rubbing and staining (spots on rear and fade 
mark on front) else fine.  
[Gephart 5718].    rh 27739 

 $75.00
 51    [COLLIER, Sir George]. TOWN, 
Ithiel. A Detail of Some Particular Services 
Performed in America, During The Years 
1776,1777,1778 and 1779. Compiled from 



Journals and Original Papers Supposed to 
Be Chiefly Taken from the Journal Kept On 
Board of the Ship Rainbow, Commanded by 
Sir George Collier, while on the American 
Station During That period: giving a minute 
account of many important attacks on towns 
and places, expeditions sent up rivers, 
skirmishes, negotiations, etc. .... New 
York: Printed for Ithiel Town, 1835. 
12mo, original burgundy cloth lettered 
in gilt, decoratively stamped in blind.   
Cloth faded to brown, bookplate and 
bookseller’s ticket on front pastedown, 
old ink inscription to the F[ranklin] 
L[iterary] Society on front free 
endpaper, occasional faint foxing, albeit 
a nice copy. First edition. 
Printed for Ithiel Town from a manuscript 
obtained by him, while in London, in the 
summer of 1830.. 
[Howes T313 ( “Most of the edition burned”).  
Sabin 19775.  Gephart 7412].    rh 27620 

 $750.00

 52    [CONTINENTAL ARMY]. 
Biographical Sketches of the Generals of the 
Continental Arm of the Revolution. Mount 
Vernon: (University Press: John Wilson 
& Sons, 1889. 12mo, three quarter brown 
morocco over marbled boards, lettered in gilt 
on spine, marbled endpapers,no dust jacket.   
Spine quite rubbed (lettering bright), else 
fine. First edition.      rh 27754 

 $50.00

 53    COOKE, William D., Compiler. 
Revolutionary History of North Carolina 
in Three Lectures ... To Which is Prefixed 
a Preliminary Sketch of the Battle of the 
Alamance. Raleigh and New York: William 
D. Cooke and George P. Putnam & Co., 
1853. Illustrated by F. O. C. Darley and B. 
J. Lossing, and with the folding plate of 
facsimile signatures. Octavo, original brown 
cloth stamped decoratively in blind, lettered 
in gilt, pale yellow endpapers.   One small 

nick on spine heel, small bookplate on front 
pastedown and notation in blue, else fine. 
First edition. 
The lectures are by Rev. Francis L. Hawks, “The 
Mecklenburg Declaration of Independence”; David 
L. Swain “British Invasion of North Carolina, in 
1776” and Wm. A. Graham “British Invasion of North 

Carolina in 1780, and 1781”. 
[Gephart 2257. Howes H 326].    rh 27654 

 $285.00

 54    [CORNWALLIS, Lord]. JOHNSTON, 
Henry P. The Yorktown Campaign and The 
Surrender of Cornwallis 1781. New York: 
Harper & Brothers, 1881. Illustrated. Quarto, 
original blue cloth ruled in black, lettered 
in gilt, brown endpapers.   Slight rubbing of 
edges, else a bright, fine copy. First edition.  
[Gephart 6744].    rh 27672 

 $135.00

 55    COULTER, Ellis Merton. Old 
Petersburg and the Broad River Valley of 
Georgia. Athens: University Of Georgia 
Press, (1965). Frontispiece illustration. 
Octavo, original burgundy cloth lettered in 
gilt, pictorial dust jacket (upper edge a bit 
nicked, lower edge a little rubbed).   Fine. 
First edition.      rh 27666                               $125.00



 56    COWLEY, Robert  and  PARKER, 
Geoffrey, Editors. The Reader’s Companion 
To Military History. Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin Co., (1996). Illustrated. Quarto, black 
boards lettered in gilt, pictorial dust jacket 
(fine).   Fine. First edition.      rh 27681 

 $15.00

 57    CRESSWELL, Donald H. The 
American Revolution in Drawings and Prints. 
A Checklist of 1765-1790 Graphics in the 
Library of Congress. Foreword by Sinclair 
H. Hitchings. . Washington: Library of 
Congress, 1975. Profusely illustrated. Oblong 
octavo, original red cloth lettered in gilt.   
Covers very slightly unevely faded, edges 
slightly soiled at lower corner and lightly 
silverfished, else fine. First edition. 
Chapter headings include portraits, events, views, 
cartoons and allegories, weapons, implements, and 
fortifications. 455 pages.     rh 45472 

 $200.00

 58    CUMMING, William P  and  RANKIN, 
Hugh. The Fate Of The Nation. The Fate 
of the Nation Through Contemporary 
Eyes. London: Phaidon Press Ltd., (1975). 
Profusely illustrated. Quarto, original green 
cloth lettered in gilt, pictorial dust jacket 
(fine).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27728 

 $15.00

 59    [D’ESTAING, Charles-Henri, Count]. 
LAWRENCE, Alexander A. Storm Over 
Savannah. The Story of Count d’Estaing 
and the Siege of the Town in 1779. Athens, 
Georgia: University of Georgia Press, (1968). 
Illustrated with portraits and folding map. 
Octavo, original red cloth lettered in gilt, 
pictorial dust jacket (very slightly rubbed).   
Fine. Reprint of  1951 edition.  
[Gephart 6643].    rh 27647 

 $50.00

 60    DAVIS, Richard Beale. Intellectual 

Life In The Colonial South 1585 - 1763. 
Knoxville: The University Of Tennessee 
Press, (1978). Three volumes. Illustrated. 
Quarto, original brown cloth lettered in gilt 
in darker brown medallions on spines, in 
publisher’s brown fabricoid box (fine).   Fine. 
First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27716 

 $75.00

 61    DEARBORN, Henry. Revolutionary 
War Journals of Henry Dearborn 1775-1783 
with A Biographical Essay. Edited by Lloyd 
A. Brown and Howard H. Peckham. Chicago: 

The Caxton Club, 1939. Frontispiece portrait. 
Octavo, original cream cloth spine with red 
morocco gilt lettered spine label, over blue 
cloth, publisher’s black slipcase.   Fine. First 
edition. One of 350 copies.  
[Gephart 13190].    rh 27638 

 $275.00
 62    DIMAN, J. Lewis. The Capture 
Of General Richard Prescott By Lt.-Col. 
William Barton. An Address Delivered at 
the Centennial Celebration of the Exploit at 
Portsmouth, R. I., July 10, 1877. Providence: 
Sidney S. Rider, 1877. Frontispiece portrait 
and two page map of the siege of Newport. 
Quarto, original blue gray wrappers lettered 



in black.   Slightly browned at edges, else 
fine. First edition. With presentation note 
signed by the author laid in.  
[Gephart 6303].    rh 27756 

 $45.00

 63    DRAPER, Lyman C. King’s Mountain 
and Its Heroes: History of the Battle of 
King’s Mountain, October 7th, 1780, and 
the Events Which 
Led to It. New York 
City: Dauber & Pine 
Bookshops, Inc., 
1929. Illustrated 
with steel portraits, 
maps and plans. 
Quarto, original 
elaborately stamped 
in gilt and black 
with medallion 
portraits, lettered 
in gilt and black.   
Front hinge weak, 
slightly rubbed, 
interior fine. Reprint. Originally published 
in 1881 by Peter G. Thompson. One of 500 
copies.  
[Gephart 6676 .  Howes D485 (”one of our great 
historical monographs”.].    rh 27644 

 $90.00

 64    DUGGER, Shepherd M. War Trails 
Of The Blue Ridge Containing an Authentic 
Description of the Battle of Kings Mountain, 
the Incidents Leading Up To and The 
Echoes of the Aftermath of the Epochal 
Engagement, and Other Stories Whose 
Scenes Are Laid in the Blue Ridge. Banner 
Elk, North Carolina: Shepherd M. Dugger, 
1932. Illustrated with 18 of 19 illustrations, 
lacking the frontispiece. Octavo, original red 
cloth lettered in gilt.   A little faded at top and 
foreedge, else fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27645 

 $25.00

 65    [DUPORTAIL, Louis Lebegue]. 
KITE, Elizabeth S. Brigadier-General 
Louis Lebegue Duportail. Commandant of 
Engineers in the Continental Army 1777-
1783. Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 
1933. Frontispiece portrait. Octavo, tan cloth 
spine with printed paper label over blue 
boards lettered in darker blue.   Some minor 
dust soiling, else fine. First edition.  

[Gephart 13262].    rh 27616 
 $80.00

 66    DUPUY, R. Ernest and Trevor N. 
An Outline History Of The American 
Revolution. New York: Harper & Row, 
Publishers, (1975). Illustrated. Octavo, 
original blue cloth lettered in silver, 
blue endpapers, pictorial dust jacket 
(spine ends a little rubbed).   Fine. First 
edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27727 

 $10.00

 67    EDGAR, Walter. Partisans And 
Redcoats. The Southern Conflict That Turned 
the Tide of the American Revolution. [New 
York]: William Morrow, (2001). Illustrated. 
Octavo, black cloth spine lettered in gilt, tan 
paper-covered boards, pictorial dust jacket 
(fine).   Fine. First edition.      rh 27703 

 $15.00

 68    [EXHIBITION CATALOGUE] A 
collection about “Memorable Documents in 
American History”. Various places: various 
publishers, 1931-1974. Ina ll seven items. 
Quarto, mostly original pictorial wrappers, 
“Heritage of Freedom” in original gray cloth. 
Generally very good to fine. 
1) A Catalogue of an Exhibition of Memorable 
Documents in American History from Columbus 
to Hoover, April 14 - June 15, 1931. New York, 
The Rosenbach Company, 1931. Octavo, light blue 
wrappers. Spine and edges sunned, else fine. 
 
 2) Some Fundamental Documents in the Early History 
of the United States, Including the Official Original 



Manuscript of the Louisiana Purchase Signed by 
Jefferson and Madison with the Seal of the United 
States. (Bookseller’s catalogue) New York, John F. 
Fleming,  c.1974. Illustrated, including one foldout 
reproduction. Quarto, blue wrappers. Wrappers lightly 
rubbed at edges, else fine. 
 
 3) The Formation of the Union. (Exhibition 
catalogue). Washington, D.C. National Archives, 1970. 
Profusely illustrated. Quarto, blue wrappers, decorated 
in gilt. Spine sunned, very slight rubbing, else fine. 
 
 4) Heritage of Freedom. The History & Significance 
of the Basic Documents of American Liberty, by 
Frank Monaghan. Princeton, Princeton University 
Press, 1948. Well ilustrated. Quarto, gray cloth lettered 
in gilt, pictorial dust jacket (rubbed and chipped at 
edges). Fine.  
 
5) Heritage of Freedom. An Exhibit by the Friends 
of the Dallas Public Library. Dallas, Dallas Public 
Library, 1970. Illustrated. Quarto, blue and cream 
wrappers. Wrappers lightly dust soiled, slight rubbing, 
else fine.  
6) 40 Documents of the Freedom Train. Priceless 
Historic Documents of Our Heritage and Freedom. 
American Heritage Foundation, 1947. Forty facsimiles 
of important documents in American history. Quarto, 
loose leaves,  in stars and stripes decorated folder. 
Slightly rubbed and very slightly browned on edges, 
documents fine.  
 
7) An Exhibition from the Indiana University Library  
of Original Printings and Manuscripts of Significant 
Documents in American History, with Emphasis on 
Constitutional Development (Largely from the J.K. 
Lilly Collection). Exhibition catalogue on the occasion 
of the dedication of the Law Building. N.p. N.p. 1957. 
Quarto, one folio leaf, folded. Slightly browned at 
edges, slight silverfishing.     rh 45476 

 $75.00
 69    [EXHIBITION CATALOGUE] 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. 1776. The 
British Story of the American Revolution. 
London: Times Books, 1976. Profusely 
illustrated. Quarto, original red glazed 
wrappers lettered in blue.   Fine. First edition. 
A Catalogue of An Exhibition honoring the 
Bicentenary of The U.S. sponsored by The Times, The 
Sunday Times and Barclay’s Bank. The exhibition was 
held at the National Maritime Museum at Greeenwich, 
London, 14 April to 2 October, 1976. 

[Not in Gephart].    rh 27751 
 $10.00

 70    FANNING, Colonel David. The 
Narrative of Colonel David Fanning, (a Tory 
in the Revolutionary War with Great Britain;) 
Giving an Account of His Adventures in 
North Carolina From 1775 to 1783, as 
Written By Himself. Richmond, Va: Printed 
for Private Distribution only, 1861. Quarto, 
original three-quarter brown morocco over 
marbled boards, top edges gilt, marbled 
endpapers.   Edges and spine a bit rubbed, 
interior fine. First edition. No. 44 of 50 copies 
(there were also 10 large paper copies.) The 
first book published in the Confederacy. 
Historical documents relating to the Old North State 
No.1 . 
[Gephart13317. Howes F26].    rh 27653 

 $1,000.00

 71    FERLING, John E. A Wilderness 
Of Miseries. War and Warriors in Early 
America. Westport, Connecticut: Greenwood 
Press, (1980). Illustrated. Octavo, original 
black cloth lettered in silver, pictorial dust 
jacket (fine).   Fine. First edition. 
Contributions in Military History series, #22.    
 rh 27697                                                       $45.00

 72    FISKE, John. American Political Ideas 



Viewed from the Standpoint of Universal 
History. Three Lectures Delivered at the 
Royal Institution of Great Britain in May 
1880. New York: Harper & Brothers, (1885). 
Octavo, original blue cloth lettered in gilt.   
Spine ends a little nicked, cloth a bit dust 
soiled, else fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27733 

 $10.00

 73    FISKE, John. The American Revolution. 
Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, (1891). 
Two volumes. Frontispiece illustration. 
Octavo, original burgundy cloth lettered in 
gilt, top edges gilt.   Pages 98-99 carelessly 
opened. Fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 5723].    rh 27704 

 $35.00

 74    FISKE, John. The Critical Period In 
American History 1783 - 1789. Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin And Company, 1888. 
Octavo, original blue cloth lettered in gilt, 
top edges gilt.   Slight rubbing of spine ends 
and corners, two leaves with abrasions to 
paper, else fine. First edition. Inscribed by the 
author.  
[Gephart 8709].    rh 27734 

 $85.00

 75    FISKE, John. The Critical Period In 
American History 1783 - 1789. Boston: 
Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1898. 
Illustrated with portraits, maps, facsimiles, 
contemporary view prints and other historic 
material. Quarto, original green cloth ruled 
and lettered in gilt, top edges gilt.   Fine. First 
edition thus.  
[Gephart 8709].    rh 27735 

 $90.00

 76    FISKE, John. Unpublished Orations. 
“The Discovery of the Columbia River, and 
the Whitman Controversy;” “The Crispus 
Attucks Memorial;” and “Columbus 
Memorial”. Boston: The Bibliophile 

Society, 1909. Frontispiece portrait. Quarto, 
original cream vellum spine lettered in gilt 
over brown morocco, in publisher’s double 
slipcase (a little worn on edges).   Fine. One 
of 489 copies.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27731 

 $50.00

 77    [FLAGS]. Four Battleflags of the 
Revolution. Captured by Lt.-Col. Banastre 
Tarleton in 1779 and 1780. New York: 
Sotheby’s, 2006. Oblong quarto, original 
coloured pictorial wrappers.   Fine. 
Auction sales catalogue .     rh 27765 

 $5.00

 78    FLEXNER, James Thomas. America’s 
Old Masters. First Artists of the New 
World. New York: The Viking Press, 1939. 
Illustrated. Quarto, original gray cloth 
lettered in red, top edges stained red.   Spine 
and fore edge a little sunned, name in ink on 
front free endpaper, else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 12349].    rh 27744 

 $15.00

 79    FLEXNER, James Thomas. Doctors 
On Horseback. Pioneers of American 
Medicine. New York: The Viking Press, 
1937. Illustrated. Octavo, original yellow 
cloth pictorially stamped and lettered in red.   
Spine a little sunned, stain on fore edge, 
name in ink on front free endpaper, else fine. 
First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27743 

 $15.00

 80    FLEXNER, James Thomas. Gilbert 
Stuart. A Great Life in Brief. New York: 
Alfred A. Knopf, 1955. Octavo, original 
green boards lettered in black and in blind, 
pictorial dust jacket (spine slightly sunned).   
Fine. First edition. 
“Great Lives In Brief” series. 
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27679 

 $10.00



 81    FLEXNER, James Thomas. Maverick’s 
Progress. An Autobiography. New York: 
Fordham University Press, 1996. Illustrated. 
Quarto, burgundy cloth spine lettered in 
gilt over cream boards, pictorial dust jacket 
(spine faded to white from very pale yellow, 
fine).   Fine. First edition. 
Flexner was a prolific American author who began as a 
reporter for the New York Herald Tribune and in 1937 
published his first book Doctors on Horseback. 
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27663 

 $15.00

 82    FORD, Worthington Chauncey, Editor. 
Prisoners Of War (British and American) 
1778. Philadelphia: Offprint from the 
Pennsylvania Magazine of History and 
Biography, 1893. Quarto, re-”wrappered” 
preserving original tan wrappers, lettered in 
black. Uncut and unopened .   Slight loss of 
paper of original wrappers with light water 
stain at top of front wrapper, interior fine. 
One of 100 copies. Very scarce. 
The Colonel Webb list. 
[Gephart 7708].    rh 27759 

 $135.00

 83 Evidence Relative to the Conduct of The 
American War Under Sir William Howe, Lord 
Viscount 
Howe, and 
General 
Burgoyne; 
as Given 
Before a 
Committee 
of the 
House of 
Commons 
Last 
Session of 
Parliament. 
To which 
is added A 
Collection 
of The 

Celebrated Fugitive Pieces.... London: 
Sold by Richardson and Urquart under 
the Exchange ..., 1779. Octavo, expertly 
rebacked preserving the original spine, full 
polished brown calf ruled in gilt, moroco gilt 
spine labels, all edges gilt, gray endpapers.   
Front hinge weak but firm, some wear in 
spine channels and ends, rubbing of edges, 
old name (”Lord Blanty”) in ink at top of title 
page, interior fine. The Second Edition, same 
year as the first. Rare.  
[Not in Gephart  (see  3266).  Howes (V93).  Sabin 
99558].    rh 27516  

$1,500.00

 84    GARDEN, Alexander. Anecdotes of 
The American Revolution. Illustrative of 
the Talents and Virtues of the Heroes of the 
Revolution, Who Acted the Most Conspicuous 
Parts Therein. Brooklyn, New York: N.p, 
1865. Three volumes. Illustrated. Small folio, 
three-quarter blue morocco over marbled 
boards, spine lettered in gilt with raised 
bands, top edges gilt, marbled endpapers, 
bound by Bradstreet.   Very slightly rubbed 
edges, bookplate on front pastedowns, else 
fine. One of a total edition of 150 copies). 
Rare.  
[Howes G61. Sabin 26599].    rh 27500 

 $900.00

 85    GARDEN, Alexander. Anecdotes of The 
Revolutionary War in America, with Sketches 
of Character of the Most Distinguished, in 
the Southern States, for Civil and Military 
Services. Charleston: Printed for the author 
by A.E. Miller, 1822. Quarto, original full 
brown calf,  red morocco spine label lettered 
in gilt.   Edges and spine ends a little rubbed, 
occasional browning and light foxing 
throughout. First edition, with the errata leaf 
and nine pages of subscribers. 
Among those Garden discusses are Francis Marion, 
Nathanael Greene, George Washington, William 
Moultrie, Henry Lee and Charles Coatesworh 
Pinckney. 



“The author was at one time aide-de-camp to General 
Green and was a lieutenant in Lee’s Legion in 
February, 1782. His work contains much original 
information” - Church. 
 
With: 
 
Anecdotes of the American Revolution, Illustrative of 
the Talents and Virtues of the Heroes and Patriots Who 
Acted the Most Conspicuous Parts Therein.  “Second 
Series”.  Charleston: Printed by A. E. Miller, 1828. 
First edition with the errata leaf. 
[Gephart 13412. Howes G61. Church V, 1321.  Sabin 
26599. American Imprints 8801].    rh 27745 

 $1,000.00

 86    [GATES, Horatio]. PATTERSON, 
Samuel White. Horatio Gates. Defender Of 
American Liberties. New York: Columbia 
University Press, 1941. Frontispiece portrait. 
Octavo, original brown buckram, lettered in 
black and gilt.   Spine slightly sunned, else 
fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 13420].    rh 27540 

 $75.00

 87    GEPHART, Ronald M. Revolutionary 
America 1763 - 1789. A Bibliography. 
Washington, DC: Library Of Congress, 1984. 
Two volumes.  [xl] (1)-1172. Quarto, dark 
blue cloth lettered in gilt, pictorial endpapers.   
Fine. First edition. 

An indispensable guide to the period. Containing 14, 
810 numbered entries in the text, cross referencing, a 
thirty-one page “Overview”, and a 202 page 3 column 
index.     rh 27511 

 $165.00
 88    [GLEIG, George R.]. A Narrative of the 
Campaigns of the British Army at Washington 
and New 
Orleans 
under 
Generals 
Ross, 
Pakenham, 
and 
Lambert, 
in the 
Years 1814 
and 1815; 
With Some 
Account 
of the 
Countries 
Visited ... 
by An Officer. London: Joh Murray, 1821. 
Quarto, light brown paper spine with dark 
label, over darker brown boards.   Spine head 
a bit worn, edges of covers a bit rubbed, 
interior fine. First edition with the errata leaf.  
[Howes G205.  Sabin 27568].    rh 27753 

 $350.00

 89    [GLOVER, John]. BILLIAS, George 
Athan. General John Glover and His 
Marblehead Mariners. New York: Holt, 
Rinehart And Winston, (1960). Illustrated 
with maps and photographs. Octavo, original 
blue cloth lettered in gilt, pictorial dust jacket 
(slightly rubbed at edges).   Fine. Second 
edition.  
[Gephart 13445].    rh 27614 

 $20.00

 90    [GLOVER, John]. SANBORN, Nathan 
P. Gen. John Glover and His Marblehead 
Regiment In The Revolutionary War. A Paper 
Read before the Marblehead Historical 



Society, May 14, 1903. Marblehead: 
Marblehead Historical Society, 1903. 
Frontispiece portrait. 16mo, original brown 
cloth lettered in black.   A few small stains 
on covers, marks from old cellotape around 
lower spine, else fine. First edition, signed 
and inscribed by the author. [Gephart 13445].    
rh 27615 

 $45.00

 91    [GRAHAM, General]. GRAHAM, 
Col. James J., Editor. Memoir Of General 
Graham with Notices of the Campaigns 
in Which He was Engaged  From 1779 To 
1801. Edinburgh: Privately printed by R. & 
R. Clark, 1861. Complete with frontispiece 

portrait, four plates and two maps. Octavo, 
original burgundy cloth ruled in black, 
lettered in gilt on spine, brown endpapers.   
Spine faded to brown and a little cocked 
(gilt quite bright), foreedge and spine ends 
a little rubbed, armorial bookplate on front 
pastedown, occasional slight chipping to page 
margins with no loss of text,  interior fine. 
First edition. With leaf of errata and addenda. 
Rare.  
[Gephart 13463. Howes G287  “100 copies printed”].    
rh 27626 

 $900.00

 92    GREENE, Charles S. Thrilling Stories 

Of The Great Rebellion: Comprising Heroic 
Adventures and Hairbreadth Escapes of 
Soldiers, Scouts, Spies, and Refugees; 
Daring Exploits of Smugglers, Guerillas, 
Desperadoes, and Others; Tales of Loyal 
and Disloyal Women; Stories of the Negro, 
Etc. Etc. Philadelphia: Keystone Publishing 
Co., 1890. Frontispiece illustration. Octavo, 
original blue cloth elaborately stamped in 
red and gilt, lettered in gilt.   Spine a bit 
darkened, extremities a bit rubbed, else fine. 
Reprint of the 1864 first edition.      rh 27684 

 $25.00

 93    GREENE, Francis Vinton. General 
Greene. New York: D. Appleton and Co., 
1893. Illustrated. Octavo, original green 
cloth, decorated and lettered in gilt, silver 
medallion in center of front cover, blue 
endpapers, top edges gilt.   Fine. First edition. 
With twelve page publisher’s catalogue at 
end. 
Great Commanders Series. 
[Gephart 5726].    rh 27509 

 $100.00

 94    GREENE, George Washington. 
Historical View of the American Revolution. 
Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1865. Octavo, 
original maroon cloth decoratively stamped 
in blind, lettered in gilt, brown endpapers.   
Spine and edges faded, gilt dulled, ends of 
spine little worn, else fine. First edition.      
rh 27796 

 $70.00

 95    GREENE, George Washington. The 
Life Of Nathanael Greene, Major-General 
in the Army of The Revolution. New York: 
Hurd and Houghton, 1871. Three volumes. 
Frontispiece illustrations. Royal octavo, 
original green cloth, decoratively stamped 
in blind, lettered in gilt, brown endpapers.   
Front hinge of vol. II cracked, edges a little 
rubbed,  else fine. Volume I reprint of 1867 



first edition (same collation) 
II and III first editions.  
[Howes G380. Sabin 28599].   
 rh 27506 

 $475.00

 96    [GREENE, 
Nathanael]. JOHNSON, 
William. Sketches of the 
Life And Correspondence of 
Nathanael Greene, Major 
General of the Armies of 
the United States In the War 
of the Revolution Compiled 
Chiefly from Original 
Materials. Charleston: 
Printed for the author by 
A. E. Miller, 1822. Two 
volumes. Vol. 1: xi, 515pp.  
Vol II: 476 pp.. Illustrated 
with maps as called for; 
vol. I  frontis portrait; 2 battle plans + errata; 
vol. II 5 battle plans & folding map (partially 
colored) and errata. Quarto, rebound in 
quarter purple morocco, spines with raised 
bands and lettered in gilt, over patterned 
boards in red, blue and white, top edges gilt, 
new endpapers.   Some foxing internally, else 
fine. First edition. 

The 11 pages “postscript” in volume II (which is not 
found in all copies), defends Greene from the negative 

remarks in “Anecdotes” & “Life of Marion”. 
[Gephart 13488. Howes J156. Sabin 36344].    rh 27505 

 $3,000.00

 97    [GREENE, Nathanael]. SIMMS, W. 
Gilmore, Editor. The Life Of Nathanael 
Greene, Major-General in the Army of the 
Revolution. New York: George F. Cooledge 
& Brother, (1849). Illustrated, double 
engraved title page. Octavo, original brown 
cloth decoratively stamped in blind, lettered 
and decorated in gilt on spine, advertisement 
endpapers.   Spine a little worn (gilt bright), 
some occasional browning and foxing, notary 
public embossing on front endpaper, label 
removed from front pastedown. First edition.  
[Howes S473].    rh 27508 

 $40.00

 98    [GREENE, Nathanael]. THAYER, 
Theodore. Nathanael Greene. Strategist 
Of The American Revolution. New York: 
Twayne Publishers, 1960. Thick octavo, 
original orange cloth lettered in black, orange 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (fine).   Fine. 



First edition.      rh 27510 
 $90.00

 99    [HAMILTON, Alexander]. FLEXNER, 
James Thomas. The Young Hamilton. A 
Biography. Boston: Little, Brown and 
Company, (1978). Illustrated. Thick octavo, 
original brown cloth lettered in gilt, pictorial 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (spine ends 
very lightly chipped).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27700 

 $20.00

 100    [HAMILTON, Alexander]. 
MCDONALD, Forrest. Alexander Hamilton. 
A Biography. New York: W.W. Norton & 
Company, (1979). Thick octavo, original 
brown cloth spine lettered in gilt over brown 
boards, pictorial dust jacket (rear panel with 
very small crease).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27701 

 $20.00

 102    [HARRIS, General Lord]. 
LUSHINGTON, S. R.. The Life and Services 
of General Lord Harris, G.C.B., During His 
Campaigns in America, The West Indies, 
and India. London: John W. Parker, 1840. 
Frontispiece portrait, folding map and 8 pp. 
advertisements. Octavo, original blue cloth 
ruled in blind, lettered in gilt on spine, top 
edges trimmed others untrimmed, yellow 

endpapers.   spine faded to green, small 
vertical tear in cloth on rear joint, else fine. 
First edition. Rare in the original publisher’s 
binding.  
[Gephart 13545. Howes L570. Sabin 42719].    
rh 27543 

 $1,000.00

 103    HARVEY, Robert. “A Few Bloody 
Noses”. The Realities and Mythologies of 
the American Revolution. Woodstock: The 
Overlook Press, (2002). Illustrated. Thick 
octavo, original blue cloth spine lettered 
in silver over yellow blindstamped boards, 
pictorial dust jacket (fine).   Fine. First U.S. 
edition.      rh 27714 

 $15.00

 104    HEATH, William. Memoirs Of 
Major-General William Heath. Containing 
Anecdotes, Details of Skirmishes, Battles, and 
other Military Events During the American 
War. Boston: Printed at Boston by II. Thomas 
and E. T. Andrews. Aug[ust], 1798. Octavo, 
rebound in three-quarter blue morocco over 
marbled boards, gilt lettered spine with raised 
bands, all edges gilt.   Slight rubbing, spine a 
little faded with library call number covered 
over, rear cover with upper corner reattached, 
else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 13581.  Howes H381].    rh 27606 

 $325.00
 105    HEATH, William. Memoirs Of 
Major-General William Heath. Containing 
Anecdotes, Details of Skirmishes, Battles, and 
other Military Events During the American 
War. Boston: Printed at Boston by II. Thomas 
and E. T. Andrews. Aug[ust], 1798. Extra 
illustrated, 37 plates. Octavo, three-quarter 
brown morocco over marbled boards, gilt 
lettered spine with raised bands, all edges gilt 
by Stikeman & Co.   A beautiful copy. First 
edition.  
[Gephart 13581.  Howes H381].    rh 27607 

 $1,000.00



 106    HENRY, John Joseph. An Accurate 
And Interesting Account of the Hardships 

and Sufferings of 
That Band of Heroes 
Who Traversed The 
Wilderness In The 
Campaign Against 
Quebec In 1775. 
Lancaster: William 
Greer, 1812. 16mo, 
full brown tree calf, 
expertly rebacked 
preserving original 
red morocco spine 
label.   Slight 

rubbing, interior foxed and a little browned. 
First edition. Old ink inscription on front 
endpaper: “?... “Belknap / New Burgh / 
March 8 1814”.  
[Gephart 5944. Howes H423. Sabin 31400. Shaw & 
Shoemaker 31400].    rh 27619 

 $325.00

 107    [HOPKINS, Esek]. FIELD, Edward A. 
B. Esek Hopkins Commander-in-Chief of The 
Continental 
Navy During 
the American 
Revolution 
1775 
-1778 .... 
Providence: 
The Preston 
& Rounds 
Co., 1898. 
Illustrated. 
Quarto, 
original 
blue cloth 
decorated and lettered in gilt.   Spine a little 
cocked, edges and corners a bit rubbed, 
slightly dust soiled, internally fine. First 
edition. one of 300 copies.  
[Gephart 13631].    rh 27560 

 $385.00

 108    [HOWE, Sir William]. PARTRIDGE, 
Bellamy. Sir Billy Howe. London: Longmans, 
Green and Co., 1932. Frontispiece portrait. 
Octavo, original red cloth lettered in gilt.   
Spine a little faded, slightly dust soiled cloth, 
else fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27625 

 $20.00

 

109    [HOWE, William]. 
[GALLOWAY, Joseph]. A Reply to 
the Observations vof Lieut. Gen. 
Sir William Howe, On a Pamphlet, 
Entitled Letters to a Nobleman: 
In Which His Misrepresentations 
are Detected, and Those Letters 
are Supported, by a Variety of New 
Matter and Argument. To Which 
is Added An Appendix .... London: 
Printed for G. Wilkie, 1780. 

Octavo, original gray wrappers.   Spine a bit 
cocked, missing paper at ends, wrappers a 
little foxed, interior fine. First edition. 
During the British occupation of Philadelphia in 
1777-1778 Galloway was a “Superintendent” and 
Loyalist. In this volume he replies to General Howe’s 
Observations, and elaborates how Howe could 



and should have won the war. Galloway counters 
Howe’s claim that he was forced to fight in forest 
by pointing out that in many place more than three 
quarter of the land and at a minimum two thirds of 
the land in question was cleared farm land. Even 
though Galloway sounds hostile there is important 
information and details on the Revolution, the nature 
of the countryside and more. 
[Howes G48.  Sabin 26443].    rh 27766 

 $1,250.00

 110    HUTCHINSON, Thomas. The History 
Of The Province of Massachusetts Bay, 
From 1749 to 1774, Comprising a Detailed 
Narrative of the Origin and Early Stages 
of the American Revolution. Edited by the 
author’s grandson, Rev. John Hutchinson. 
. London: John Murray, 1828. Octavo, full 
polished brown calf ruled in blind, brown 
morocco spine label lettered in gilt, all edges 
speckled.   Spine a bit darkened and rubbed, 
edges of covers a little rubbed, else fine. First 
edition. Presentation copy from the editor.  
[Gephart 4299. Sabin 34082. Howes H853].    rh 27775 

 $350.00

 111    IRVING, Washington. Life Of George 
Washington in three volumes. New York: G.P. 
Putnam & Co., 1857-59. Extended to five 
volumes, being complete. 
Extra-illustrated with over 260 items. Among 
some of the highlights:  a holograph letter 
from the Marquis de Lafayette “...I want to 
introduce to you my young friend George 
Washington, grandson of the illustrious 
American General of the name which gives 
complete confidence and whom I regard as 
my father, and who holds an eminent place 
in the Revolution of the United States and 
in the War for Independence...”; an original 
George Washington bookplate; the author’s 
“Concluding Remarks” to volume IV, being 
five pages in Washington Irving’s hand (see 
v. IV pp. 515-518 of the octavo edition) as 
well as his holograph four page preface to 
volume V. 
Quarto, Full black leather,  padded and 
bevelled boards, decorated and lettered in 
gilt, glazed purple endpapers, pastedowns 



heavy gilt decorated, all edges gilt.   Some 
rubbing and scuffing on edges and spines, 
vol. III with two “bare” patches on spine. 
The Large Quarto edition. One of 110 copies. 
Described in the APC of 11 December, 1858 as 
“The Magnificent Quarto Edition ... superfine 
paper ... plates on India Paper ...” 
 
with: 
 
IRVING, Washington. Life of George 
Washington.  New York: G. P. Putnam & Co., 
1855- 57. Four volumes (of five). Illustrated. 
Octavo, (leaf 25 mm tall), original gray green 
cloth, decoratively stamped in blind, lettered 
in gilt on spines. Spines faded to a greenish 

hue, some rubbing at edges and corners, spine 
ends with some small tears. First edition. 
[BAL 10192 p. 56. Gephart 14674. Howes I84]].    

rh 27484 

Full details and price upon request.

 112    ISAAC, Rhys. Transformation 
Of Virginia 1740-1790. Chapel Hill: 
University of North Carolina Press, 
(1982). Illustrated. Thick octavo, original 
pale green cloth lettered in black, black 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (fine).   
Fine. First edition. 
The author won the Pulitzer Prize for History with 
this book. 
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27702 

 $50.00

 113    [JEFFERSON, Thomas]. Thomas 
Jefferson Independence!. New York: Time 
Magazine, 1976. Small folio, original 
coloured pictorial wrappers.   Fine. 
Special 1776 Issue of Time Magazine.      
rh 27764                                                $5.00



114    [JEFFERSON, Thomas]. BRODIE, 
Fawn M.. Thomas Jefferson. An Intimate 
History. New York: W.W. Norton & 
Company, (1974). Illustrated. Thick octavo, 
original burgundy cloth lettered in gilt, top 
edges stained yellow, pictorial dust jacket (a 
little rubbed at edgs, dust soiled).   Fine. First 
edition.      rh 27699 

 $25.00

 115    [JEFFERSON, Thomas]. 
SCHACHNER, Nathan. Thomas Jefferson 
A Biography. New York: Appleton-Century-
Crofts, Inc, (1951). Two volumes, complete. 
Illustrated. Quarto, original blue cloth 
stamped in brown and lettered in gilt, in 
publisher’s box.   Spines a little browned, 
volume I with some water stains on covers, 
else fine. First edition.      rh 25971 

 $30.00

 116    [JOHNSON, Sir William]. FLEXNER, 
James Thomas. Lord Of The Mohawks. A 
Biography Of Sir William Johnson. Boston: 
Little, Brown and Company, (1979). 
Illustrated. Octavo, original brown cloth 
spine lettered in gilt, red boards decorated in 
gilt, pictorial endpapers, pictorial dust jacket 
(fine).   Fine. Revised Edition.  
Gephart 13723.    rh 27557 

 $15.00

 117    [JOHNSON, Sir William]. POUND, 
Arthur. Johnson Of the Mohawks. A 
Biography of Sir William Johnson, Irish 
Immigrant, Mohawk War Chief, American 
Soldier, Empire Builder. New York: The 
MacMillan Company, 1930. Illustrated. 
Quarto, original red cloth lettered in red, top 
edges glazed, map endpapers.   Fore edge a 
little browned, slight rubbing of spine ends, 
else fine. Owner’s ink inscription on half 
title. First edition.  
[Gephart 13723].    rh 27558 

 $50.00

 118    JOHNSTON, Henry P. The Storming 
Of Stony Point on the Hudson. Midnight, 
July 15, 1779. Its Importance in the Light of 
Unpublished Documents. New York: James 
T. White & Co., 1900. Profusely illustrated. 
Octavo, original green cloth lettered in 
gilt.   Two gilt spots on front cover, small 
library paper label on spine, internally fine. 
First edition. With two library stamps of the 
Brooklyn Daily Eagle newspaper (1841 - 
1955, 1960 -1963).  
[Gephart 6355].    rh 27691 

 $20.00

 119    KRISTOL, Irving, DIAMOND, Martin  
and  NUTTER, G. Warren. The American 
Revolution: Three Views. New York: 
American Brands, 1975. Illustrated. Octavo, 
original tan wrappers pictorially stamped and 
lettered in dark brown.   Fine. First edition. 
The views are titled: The American Revolution As 
A Successful Revolution; The Revolution of Sober 
Expectations; and Freedom in A Revolutionary 
Economy. 
Not in Gephart.    rh 27760 

 $5.00

 120    KRISTOL, Irving, DIAMOND, 
Martin  and  NUTTER, G. Warren. The 
American Revolution: Three Views. New 
York: American Brands, 1975. Illustrated. 
Octavo, original tan wrappers pictorially 
stamped and lettered in dark brown.   Fine. 
First edition. 
The views are titled: The American Revolution As 
A Successful Revolution; The Revolution of Sober 
Expectations; and Freedom in A Revolutionary 
Economy. 
Not in Gephart.    rh 27763 

 $5.00

 121    LABAREE, Benjamin W. Patriots and 
Partisans. The Merchants Of Newburyport 
1764-1815. Cambridge, Massachusetts: 
Harvard University Press, 1962. Illustrated. 
Octavo, original burgundy cloth lettered in 
gilt, pictorial dust jacket (slightly nicked and 



rubbed.   Fine. First edition.      rh 27723 
 $15.00

 122    [LAFAYETTE, et al]. STONE, Edwin 
Martin. Our French Allies, Rochambeau 
and His Army, Lafayette and His Devotion, 
D’Estaing, DeTernay, Barras, DeGrasse, 
and Their Fleets,  in The Great War of 
the American Revolution 1778 - 1782 .... 
Providence: Providence Press Company, 
1884. Extra illustrated. Thick quarto, original 
three-quarter brown calf over marbled 
boards, spine lettered in gilt with raised 
bands, top edges stained red, patterned 
endpapers.   Edges and corners very slightly 
rubbed, else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 7240].    rh 27637 

 $500.00

 123    LAFAYETTE, Marquis de. Autograph 
Letter, signed. La Grange: 17 Novembre, 
1828. Approximately  8-3/4 x 14-1/2 inches, 
lettersheet written in brown ink on tan paper, 
with remnants of original seal, and post office 
cancels.   With some folds, light foxing, 
slight loss of paper on “address” half not 
affecting lettering or seal. With transcription 
of the French text. 
A letter written by 
Lafayette (1757 - 
1834) to Msr. Jules 
Dupont regarding 
a visit paid to 
Lafayette. He 
states that he and 
his family always 
take great pleasure 
in the visits and 
that he [Lafayette] 
hopes he [Dupont] 
does not mind him 
saying so. 
 
Marie Jean Paul 
Joseph Roche Yves 
Gilbert du Motier, 
Marquis de Lafayette, having been commissioned a 
captain of artillery in a regiment stationed at Metz, 
toward the end of 1776 happened to meet at dinner the 

Duke of Gloucester, brother of King George III, and 
heard of the Declaration of Independence and other 
events that had lately occurred in the United States. An 
enthusiastic sentiment of devotion to “liberty” and the 
“rights of man” was then growing up among youthful 
Frenchmen in all classes of society. Many young 
officers were eager to go to America, some from an 
intelligent interest in the cause at stake there, others 
from a love of romantic adventure or a desire to strike 
a blow at the English in revenge for the disasters of the 
Seven Years’ War, including the Marquis.     rh 26993 

 $750.00

 124    [LAFAYETTE, Marquis de la]. 
BERNIER, Olivier. Lafayette Hero of Two 
Worlds. New York: E. P. Dutton, (1983). 
Illustrated. Quarto, original cream cloth spine 
lettered in gilt over salmon boards, pictorial 
dust jacket (fine).   Fine. First edition.      
rh 27525 

 $10.00

 125    [LAFAYETTE, Marquis de la]. 
TOWER, Jr., Charlemange. The Marquis 
De La Fayette in the American Revolution 
With Some Account of the Attitude of 
France Towards the War of Independence. 
Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1895. 
Two volumes. Frontispiece illustration in 
each volume is an original etching. Quarto, 

original green 
cloth lettered 
in gilt, top 
edges gilt.   
Name in ink 
affixed to front 
pastedowns, 
else fine. First 
edition.  
[Gephart 13787].    
rh 27520 

 $135.00

 126    
[LAFAYETTE, 

Marquis de]. HILLHOUSE, James A. An 
Oration, Pronounced at New Haven by 



Request of the Common Council, August 19, 
1834, in Commemoration of the Life and 
Services of General Lafayette. New Haven: 
H. Howe, 1834. Tall octavo, rebound in blue 
cloth, paper spine label, original blue front 
wrapper bound in.   Spine ends a bit rubbed, 
label chipped and rubbed, foxing throughout.      
rh 12229 

 $75.00

 127    [LAMB, John]. LEAKE, Isaac Q. 
Memoir of The Life and Times Of General 
John Lamb, An Officer of the Revolution, 
Who Commanded the Post at West Point 
at the time of Arnold’s Defection, and 
His Correspondence with Washington, 
Clinton, Patrick Hentry and .... Albany: Joel 
Munsell, 1850. Illustrated with frontispiece 
portrait and maps. Octavo, original brown 
decoratively blindstamped cloth lettered in 
gilt, pale yellow endpapers.   Some slight 
rubbing to edges and spine ends, gilt a little 
rubbed, bookplate of John Crocker Foote on 
rear pastedown, occasional light browning 
throughout. First edition. With typed letter 
signed by the Chief of the Record and 
Pension Office, dated Febraury 21, 1896, to 
the Honorable A.J. Hopkins in response to an 
inquiry regarding the service of Isaac Foote 
int he revolutionary war, affixed to front 
pastedown which also has the bookplate of 
John C. Foote.  
[Gephart 13789. Howes L165. Sabom 39521].    
rh 27562 

 $200.00

 128    [LECONTE, Joseph]. ‘Ware 
Sherman. A Journal of Three Months’ 
Personal Experience in the Last Days of 
the Confederacy. Berkeley: University of 
California Press, 1937. Frontispiece portrait. 
Octavo, original gray cloth lettered in gilt.   
Covers stained, else fine. First edition thus.      
rh 27682 

 $10.00

 129    [LEE, Charles]. MOORE, George H. 
The Treason Of Charles Lee Major General 
Second in Command in the American Army of 
the Revolution. New York: Charles Scribner, 
1860. Frontispiece portrait, with folding 
facsimile bound at rear. Quarto, original 
red ribbed ruled cloth lettered in gilt, gray 
endpapers.   Spine a bit sunned, gilt dark, top 
of spine slightly chipped, cloth a little dust 
soiled, else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 13815. Sabin 50380].    rh 27622 

 $125.00

 130    [LEE, General]. [LANGWORTHY, 
Edward]. The Life And Memoirs of the Late 
Major General Lee, Second in Command to 
General Washington, During the American 
Revolution, To Which are Added, His 
Political and Military Essays .... New York: 
Richard Scott, 1813. 12mo, rebound in red 
buckram lettered in gilt.   Title page repaired, 
missing a few words of text, content page 
with holes (not affecting text), half title and 
title pages stubbed in, some browning, albeit 
a quite readable copy. Second American 
edition.  
[Gephart 13815. Howes L83 “said to have been edited 
by Thomas Paine, uner the direction of Langworthy.”  
Sabin 38903].    rh 27536 

 $135.00

 131    LEE, Henry. Memoirs Of The War 
In The Southern Department of the United 
States. Washington: Printed by Peter Force, 
1827. Octavo, three-quarter brown calf 
over marbled boards, lettered in gilt, all 
edges sprinkled.   Spine worn, front cover 
detaching, some browning and foxing. 
Second edition with corrections, notes and 
additions.  
[See Gephart 13816.  Howes L202].    rh 27774 

 $150.00

 132   LEE, Henry. Memoirs Of The War 
In The Southern Department of the United 
States by Henry Lee, Lieutenant Colonel 



Commandnat of the Partisan Legion 
During the American War. Philadelphia: 

Bradford and Inskeep, 1812. Two volumes. 
Frontispiece portraits. Octavo, rebacked 
in blue cloth with new gilt lettered blue 
morocco spine labels, blue morocco gilt 
decorated boards, top edges gilt, marbled 
endpapers.   Edges lightly rubbed, very faint 
foxing on preliminary and terminal leaves. 
First edition           . 
[Gephart 13816. Howes L202. Sabin 39741].    
rh 27535 

 $800.00

 133    LEE, Henry  and  BOYD, Thomas. 
Light-horse Harry Lee. New York: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons, 1931. Frontispiece 
illustration. Octavo, original light blue cloth 
lettered in gilt, pictorial dust jacket (front 
panel a little stained).   Spine slightly sunned, 
name in ink on front free endpaper, offsetting 
on endpapers. Second printing.  
[Gephart 13816].    rh 27537 

 $15.00

 134    LEE, Henry (Light Horse Harry). 

The American Revolution in The South. 
New York: The Arno Press, (1969). Octavo, 
original cream cloth lettered in red, pictorial 
dust jacket (spine a little sunned, slight 
rubbing).   Fine. Reprint. 
Originally published in 1869 as “Memoirs Of The War 
In the Southern Department”. 
[Gephart 13816].    rh 27643 

 $15.00

 135    LEE, Henry Jr. The Campaign of 1781 
In The Carolinas with Remarks Historical 
and Critical on Johnson’s Life of Greene. 
Chicago: Quadrangle Books, (1962). Thick 
octavo, original gray cloth, decoratively 
stamped and lettered in gilt, pictorial dust 
jacket (a little sunned and dust soiled on 
rear wrapper).   Fine. Reprint of 1824 
Philadelphia edition.  
[Gephart 6610].    rh 27652 

 $50.00

 136    LEE, Jean B. The Price Of 
Nationhood. The American Revolution in 
Charles County. New York: W.W. Norton, 
(1994). Illustrated. Octavo, green cloth spine 
lettered in gilt over orange boards, pictorial 
dust jacket (fine).   Fine. First edition.      
rh 27646 

 $20.00

 137    LEIBY, Adrian C. The Revolutionary 
War In The Hackensack Valley. The Jersey 
Dutch and the Neutral Ground, 1775 -1783. 
New Brunswick, New Jersey: Rutgers 
University Press, (1962). Illustrated. Octavo, 
original gray cloth lettered in gilt, map 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (one small 
nick on front panel, slightly rubbed).   Fine. 
First edition. Signed by the author. Laid in is 
an obiturau and a eulogy of the author.  
[Gephart 7975].    rh 27689 

 $30.00

 138    LOSSING, Benson J. Pictorial Field-
Book Of The Revolution; or, Illustrations, by 



Pen and Pencil, of the History, Biography, 
Scenery, Relics and Traditions of the War for 
Independence. 
New York: 
Harper & 
Brothers, 
Publishers, 
1851-2. Two 
volumes. 
Profusely 
illustrated 
by Benson 
J. Lossing 
and Barritt. 
Quarto, three-
quarter dark 
brown morocco over burgundy cloth, ruled 
in gilt, spines with raised bands, gilt lettered, 
top edges gilt.   Spines a little faded, rear 
cover detached (but present), else fine. First 
edition in book form. Scarce thus.  
[Gephart 5734. Howes L477].    rh 27741 

 $250.00

 139    LOSSING, Benson J. The Pictorial 
Field Book Of The 
Revolution; or, 
Illustrations by Pen 
and Pencil, of the 
History, Biography, 
Scenery, Relics, and 
Traditions of the War 
for Independence. New 
York: Harper & Brothers, 
1859. Two volumes. 
Illustrated with eleven 
hundred engravings on 
wood. Quarto, three-
quarter black morocco 
over marbled boards, 
spines with raised bands, 
lettered in gilt, all edges 
sprinkled, pink endpapers.   Edges a tad 
rubbed, dampstain throughout both volumes 
in lower margin, not affecting text or images. 

Early edition.  
[See Gephart 5734. See Howes L477].    rh 27771 

 $150.00

 140    [LOYALISTS]. ADAIR, Douglas 
and Schutz, John A., Editors. Peter Oliver’s 
Origin & Progress of the American 
Rebellion. A Tory View. San Marino: The 
Huntington Library, 1963. Frontispiece 
portrait. Octavo, original gray cloth lettered 
in gilt,dust jacket (upper edge lightly rubbed).   
Fine. Second edition.  
[Gephart 1018 (Edited from the original Manuscript in 
the British Museum. #2671 Egerton].    rh 27636 

 $10.00

 141    [LOYALISTS]. BAILYN, Bernard. 
The Ordeal Of Thomas Hutchinson. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts: Harvard 
University Press, 1974. Frontispiece portrait. 
Octavo, original red cloth decoratively 
stamped in black, lettered in gilt, pictorial 
dust jacket (top and foredge slightly sunned).   
Fine. First edition.  [Not in Gephart].    rh 27629 

 $10.00

 142    
[LOYALISTS]. 
DEMOND, 
Robert O. The 
Loyalists In North 
Carolina During 
The Revolution. 
Hamden: Archon 
Books, 1964. 
Octavo, original 
red cloth lettered in 
gilt.   Spine slightly 
sunned else fine. 
Reprint, “unaltered 
and unabridged”.  
[Gephart 8236].    

rh 27628 
 $45.00

 143    [LOYALISTS]. FERLING, John E. 
The Loyalist Mind. Joseph Galloway and the 



American Revolution. University Park: The 
Pennsylvania State University Press, (1977). 
Octavo, original brown cloth lettered in gilt, 
pictorial dust jacket (Slighty faded in places).   
Fine. First edition. Rather scarce.  
[Gephart see 13405].    rh 27630 

 $100.00

 144    [LOYALISTS]. FLEXNER, James 
Thomas. States Dyckman. American Loyalist. 
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, (1980). 
Illustrated. Octavo, burgundy cloth spine 
lettered in gilt over mustard boards, pictorial 
dust jacket (fine).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27634 

 $10.00

 145    [LOYALISTS]. JONES, E. Alfred. The 
Loyalists Of New Jersey. Their Memorials, 
Petitions, Claims, Etc. from English Records. 
Newark, New Jersey: New Jersey Historical 
Society, 1927. Quarto, original blue cloth 
lettered in gilt, uncut and unopened.   Fine. 
Volume X of the “Collections of the New 
Jersey Historical Society,”  republished 
from the New Jersey Historical Society 
Proceedings in 1926-7.  
[Gephart 8202].    rh 27631 

 $100.00

 146    [LOYALISTS]. NELSON, 
William H. The American Tory. 
Boston: Beacon Press, (1964). 
Octavo, coloured wrappers.   
Slight rubbing, some ink 
underlining to the first 40 pages. 
First paperback edition.  
[Gephart  8124].    rh 27635 

 $20.00

 147    [LOYALISTS]. SABINE, 
Lorenzo. Biographical Sketches 
Of Loyalists Of The American 
Revolution with An Historical 
Essay. Boston: Little, Brown and 
Company, 1864. Two volumes. 

Octavo, original brown pebbled cloth lettered 
in gilt.   Spine ends very slightly rubbed, 
edges slightly foxed, else a fine, bright set. 
First thus. 
Revised and enlarged edition of the 1847 “The 
American Loyalists”. 
[Gephart 812.  Howes S-3. Sabin 74733].    rh 27632 

 $350.00

 148    [LOYALISTS]. STARK, James 
H[enry]. The Loyalists of Massachusetts and 
The Other Side Of the American Revolution. 
Boston: James H. Stark, 1910. Illustrated,  
with large folding map of Boston and Its 
Environs in rear pocket. Quarto, original red 
cloth decoratively stamped and lettered in 
gilt, top edges gilt.   Spine a little sunned, 
front free endpaper lacking, else fine. First 
edition. 
The author presents over one hundred biographical 
sketches of loyalists from Massachusetts with 
description of their confiscated estates and documents 
that relate to their expulsion and eventual settlement in 
Canada. 
[Gephart 8167. Howes S895].    rh 27633 

 $50.00

 149    [MARION, Francis]. 
HARTLEY, Cecil B. The Life Of 
Gen. Francis Marion: Also Lives 
of Generals Moultrie and Pickens 
and Governor Rutledge. With 
Sketches .... Philadelphia: John 
E. Potter and Company, (1867). 
Frontispiece illustration and four 
other plates. Octavo, original green 
cloth pictorially and decoratively 
stamped and lettered in black and 
gilt, patterned endpapers.   Spine 
pigmentation a little “thin”, light 
rubbing, some chips to endpapers, 
else fine. Early edition.  
[See Gephart 6604].    rh 27551 

 $75.00

 150    [MARION, Francis]. 
HORRY, P. and M. L. Weems. The 



Life Of Gen. Francis Marion. A Celebrated 
Partisan Officer in the Revolutionary War 
Against the British and the Tories in South 
Carolina and Georgia. Philadelphia: Joseph 
Allen, 1834. Illustrated with frontispiece 
and four other plates. 12mo, original brown 
sheep, spine with gilt lettered brown morocco 
label.   Spine and boards worn (front board 
detached but present), first few leaves with 
lower left corner lacking and dust soiled, 
some browning. First of this edition was in 
1824.  
[ See Gephart 14697].    rh 27555 

 $35.00

 151    [MARION, Francis]. JAMES, Judge. 
Life Of Francis Marion, Brigadier-General 
in the Army of the United States. New York: 
Nafis & Cornish, 1847. Illustrated with 
engraved title page, frontispiece and full 
page plates. 16mo, original brown cloth 
decoratively stamped in blind, pictorially 

decorated and lettered in gilt.   Corners a little 
rubbed, old name in ink on front pastedown, 
else fine. First edition. Rare.  
[Gephart 13959].    rh 27552 

 $250.00

 152    [MARION, Francis]. RANKIN, 
Hugh F. Francis Marion The Swamp Fox. 
New York: Thomas Y. Crowell Company, 
(1973). Illustrated. Quarto, original brown 
cloth lettered in silver and blue, pictorial 
dust jacket (spine a bit faded, edges a little 
rubbed).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27553 

 $65.00

 153    [MARION, Francis]. WEEMS, Mason 
Locke and Brig. Gen. P. Horry. The Life 
Of General Francis Marion, A Celebrated 
Partisan Office in the Revolutionary War, 
Against the British and the Tories in South 
Carolina and Georgia. Philadelphia: J.B. 
Lippincott & Co., 1884. Frontispiece and 
four other illustrations. Octavo, original 
green cloth, decoratively stamped in black 
and gilt, lettered in gilt, brown endpapers.   
Old library labels and stamps, spine a bit 
sunned, some rubbing, one signature starting. 
Reprint, first edition was in 1809.  
[See Gephart 14697].    rh 27554 

 $20.00

 154    MCCRADY, Edward. The History 
of South Carolina in the Revolution 1780 - 
1783. New York: The MacMillan Company, 
1902. Frontispiece illustration. Thick octavo, 
expertly rebound in burgundy cloth lettered 
in gilt, top edges gilt.   Fine. First edition, 
complete with the five maps, appendices and 
index. 

Fourth volume in a four volume series by the author, 



published 1897-1902 . 
[Gephardt 2324 (for ‘69 reprint of 4 vols.) this copy 
not in Gephart. Howes M73].    rh 27650 

 $850.00

 155    MCCULLAR, Bernice. This is Your 
Georgia. Montgomery, Alabama: Viewpoint 
Publications, (1968). Profusely illustrated. 
Thick octavo, original tan cloth lettered in 
black and green.   Fine. First edition.     
 rh 27687 

 $15.00

 156    [MCDOUGALL, Alexander]. 
CHAMPAGNE, Roger J. Alexander 
McDougall and The American Revolution In 
New York. Schenectady, New York: Union 
College Press, 1975. Illustrated. Octavo, 
original pale blue cloth lettered in gilt, 
pictorial endpapers, pictorial dust jacket 
(minutely rubbed).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27693 

 $30.00

 157    McHENRY, Chris, Compiler. Rebel 
Prisoners at Quebec 1778 - 1783.Being a List 
of Prisoners Held by the British During the 
Revolutionary War. Lawrenceburg, Indiana: 
1981. Quarto, original blue wrappers lettered 
in black.   Spine a tad faded, else fine. First 
edition.      rh 27792 

 $25.00

 158    [MCREA, Jane]. WILSON, D[avid]. 
The Life of Jane McCrea, with An Account of 
Burgoyne’s Expedition in 1777. New York: 
Baker, Godwin, 1853. 12mo, original blind-
stamped brown cloth, spine decoratively 
stamped in gilt.   Light cover wear, 
bookplate, endpaper browning, occasional 
foxing. Very good. First edition. 
Jane McCrea was the twenty-six year old daughter of 
a Presbyterian minister and fiancée of David Jones, 
a Loyalist officer serving under the British General 
Burgoyne. She was murdered by a Huron indian 
named Le Loup (“the Wolf”) during the Revolutionary 
War and the tragedy of her death became a cause 

celèbre. With an appendix. 
[Field, An Essay Towards an Indian Bibliography 
1653. NAW].    rh 2669 

 $150.00

 159    [MERCER, Hugh]. ENGLISH, 
Frederick. General Hugh Mercer, Forgotten 
Hero Of The American Revolution. New 
York: Vantage Press, (1975). Illustrated. 
Octavo, original blue cloth lettered in gilt, 
pictorial dust jacket (slightly dust soiled).   
Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27591 

 $60.00

 160    MIDDLEBROOK, Louis F.. History 
Of Maritime Connecticut During The 
American Revolution 1775-1783. Salem: 
Essex Institute, 1925. Two volumes. 
Illustrated, coloured frontispieces. Octavo, 
original blue ribbed cloth with gilt 
medallions, lettered in gilt, top edges gilt, 
pictorial endpapers. In publisher’s box, 
pictorial dust jackets (spines very slightly 
faded).   Fine. First edition.      rh 27515 

 $225.00

 161    MILLER, John C. Origins of The 
American Revolution. Boston: Little, Brown 
and Company, 1943. Illustrated by Eric M. 
Simon. Octavo, original blue cloth pictorially 
stamped and lettered in gilt, map endpapers.   
Corners a little bumped, else fine. First 
edition.  
[Gephart 3870].    rh 27705 

 $10.00

 162    MILLER, John C. Origins of The 
American Revolution. Boston: Little, Brown 
and Company, 1943. Illustrated by Eric M. 
Simon. Octavo, original blue cloth pictorially 
stamped and lettered in gilt, map endpapers, 
pictorial dust jacket (with some wear).   Fine. 
First edition.  
[Gephart 3870].    rh 27709 

 $15.00



 163    MOORE, Frank. The Diary Of The 
Revolution. A Centennial Volume Embracing 
the Current Events in Our Country’s 
History from 1775 to 1781 as Described by 
American, British, and Tory Contemporaries  
.... Hartford: The J. B. Burr Publishing 
Company, 1876. Numerous steel engravings 
protected with tissue guards. Thick quarto, 
original brown cloth pictorially and 
decoratively stamped in blind, lettered in gilt.   
Spine a bit faded and spine ends rubbed and 
slightly frayed, front hinge weak, else fine. 
Reprint.  
[Gephart 5703. Howes M766].    rh 27769 

 $125.00

 164    MOULTRIE, William. Memoirs Of 
The American Revolution, so far as it Related 
to The States Of North and South Carolina, 
and Georgia. Compiled from the Most 
Authentic Material .... New York: Printed 
for David Longworth, 1802. Two volumes. 
Frontispiece illustrations. Octavo, rebound in 
modern red buckram lettered in gilt.   Leaves 
with browning, old rubber library stamps on 
title page, library markings on spines. First 
edition.  

[Gephart 6583. Howes M865].    rh 27521 
 $900.00

 165    MOULTRIE, William. Memoirs 
Of The American Revolution, so far as it 
Related to The States Of North and South 
Carolina, and Georgia, Compiled from the 
Most Authentic Materials, The Author’s 
Personal Knowledge of the Various Events, 
and Including an Epistolary Correspondence 
on Public Affairs, with Civil and Military 
Officers, at That Period. New York: Printed 
by David Longworth, 1802. Two volumes. 

Frontispiece portrait (repaired in margin not 
affecting image). Octavo, expertly rebacked 
to style, original tree calf over boards, 
lettered in gilt, preserving original endpapers.   
Slight rubbing of edges and covers, 
endpapers and a few leaves a little browned, 
else fine. First edition. 
Moultrie was a politican at the outbreak of war and 
his narrative is considered a most valuable first hand 
account of the American Revolution in the South. 
He was also an officer in the South Carolina colonial 
regiment and was eventually promoted to Brigadier-
General in the Continental Army. He fought in several 
of the important battles in the South, including the 
defense of Fort Sullivan in 1776, also helped lead the 
defense of Charleston from the British until his forces 
were overcome in 1780.  Moultrie was kept prisoner 
for  more than one year byt he British, who then 
offered him a command in Jamaica trying to bring him 
over to their side. 
“The author’s  position as Governor of South Carolina, 



afforded him ample facilities to consult original 
authorities, and the result of his research is a good 
book” -Sabin. 
[Howes M865. Sabin 51142. Shaw & Shoemaker 
2704.  Larned 1441].    rh 27671 

 $6,000.00

 166    [MOYLAN, Stephen]. GRIFFIN, 
Martin I. J.. Stephen Moylan Muster-Master 
General, Secretary and Aide-de-Camp 
to Washington, Quartermaster-General, 
Colonole of the Fourht Pennsylvanian Light 
Dragoons and Brigadier-General of the War 
for American Independence .... Philadelphia: 
Privately Printed, 1909. Frontispiece portrait 
in colour and other illustrations. Octavo, 
original ribbed dark blue cloth ruled in 
blind, lettered in gilt.   Rear cover with small 
bubbling, else fine. First edition. Very scarce.  
[Gephart 14068].    rh 27541 

 $135.00

 167    MUHLENBERG, Henry A. The Life 
Of Major-General Peter Muhlenberg of the 
Revolutionary Army. Philadelphia: Carey and 
Hart, 1849. Frontispiece portrait. original 
brown blind-stamped cloth lettered in gilt, 
pale yellow endpapers.   Heel of spine and 
corners a little rubbed, some foxing, lacks a 

front endpaper. First edition.  
[Gephart 14071. Howes M879].    rh 27613 

 $125.00

 168    NEBENZAHL, Kenneth. A 
Bibliography Of Printed Battle Plans of the 
American Revolution 1775 - 1795. Chicago: 
University Of Chicago Press, (1975). Octavo, 
original purple cloth lettered in silver, dust 
jacket (fine).   Fine. First edition.      rh 27749 

 $10.00

 169    NEBENZAHL, Kenneth  and  
HIGGINBOTHAM, Don. Atlas of the 
American Revolution. Chicago: Rand 
McNally, 1975. Profusely illustrated. Folio, 
cloth, pictorial dust jacket (very slightly 
rubbed at top edge_.   Fine. Second printing. 
Accompanying each map is a commentary describing 
the events portrayed. Overlays are provided at the 
back of the book for the reader to follow the events 
portrayed on individual maps.     rh 27601 

 $45.00

 170    [PARSONS, Samuel Holden]. HALL, 
Charles S.. Life And Letters of Samuel 
Holden Parsons Major General in the 
Continental Army and Chief Judge of the 
Northwestern Territory  1737-1789. New 
York: From The Archives of James Pugliese, 
1968. Quarto, original green cloth lettered in 
gilt, .   Fine. Reprint.  
[See Gephart 14161].    rh 27559 

 $15.00

 171    PEASE, Theodore Calvin and 
Marguerite Jenison. George Rogers Clark 
and the Revolution in Illinois 1763-1787. A 
Sesquicentennial Memorial. Illinois: Illinois 
State Historical Library, 1929. Octavo, 
original tan printed wrappers.   Name in 
ink on upper margin of front wrapper, very 
slightly browned at edges, one small tear at 
fore edge of front wrapper, else fine. 
 rh 12234                                                        $20.00
 172    PEIXOTTO, Ernest. A Revolutionary 



Pilgrimage Being an Account of a Series of 
Visits to Battlegrounds & Other Places Made 
Memorable by the War of the Revolution. 
New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1917. 
Illustrated by Ernest Peixotto. Octavo, 
original green cloth lettered in black, pictorial 
endpapers.   Covers with light dust soiling 
and rubbing, else fine. First edition.      rh 27688 

 $20.00

 173    PETERSON, Charles J. The Military 
Heroes Of The Revolution; With a Narrative 
of the War of Independence. Philadelphia: 
Jas. B. Smith & Co., 1858. Profusely 
illustrated. Quarto, original black cloth 
elaborately stamped in gilt, lettered in gilt, 
pale yellow endpapers.   Edges of covers and 
spine ends a bit worn, some water staining 
and dust soiling to a few preliminary leaves, 
very occasional brown spots. Early edition.  
[Gephart 5745 (notes “first published in 1848”].    
rh 27740 

 $75.00

 174    [POMEROY, Seth]. DE FOREST, 
Louis Effingham, Editor. The Journals And 
Papers Of Seth Pomeroy. Sometime General 
in the Colonial Service. New York: Society 
Of Colonial Wars, 1926. Octavo, original 
red cloth decoratively stamped with emblem 
of Socitey of Colonial Wars, lettered in gilt.   
Fine. First.  
[Gephart 14220].    rh 27542 

 $30.00

 175    [PUTNAM, Israel]. CUTTER, 
William. The Life of Israel Putnam, Major-
General In The Army of The American 
Revolution. New York: George F. Cooledge 
& Brother, 1847. With numerous illustrations 
and two maps. Octavo, original brown 
blind-stamped cloth lettered in gilt.   Spine 
and corners a bit worn, spine cocked, some 
rubbing, some abrasions to front endpapers, 
notations in pencil on endpapers, browning to 

leaves, one signature starting. First edition.  
[Gephart 14253].    rh 27603                          $60.00

 176    [PUTNAM, Israel]. HUMPHREYS, 
Col. David. An Essay On The Life Of 
The Honorable Major-General Israel 
Putnam: Addressed to the State Society of 
the Cincinnati in Connecticut.. Hartford, 

Connecticut: 
Hudson and 
Goodwin, 1788. 
12mo, full 
polished brown 
calf ruled in gilt, 
gilt decorated 
spine with 
raised bands 
and green gilt 
lettered morocco 
labels, all edges 
gilt, marbled 
endpapers, by 

Pratt.   Minor rubbing, a fine copy. First 
edition. 
The scarce first edition of David Humphreys’ 
celebrated and lasting biography of Revolutionary 
war General Israel Putnam. Humphreys himself 
performed heroically during the Revolution, and was 
much beloved by George Washington. The book is 
still a useful source, 
containing a storehouse 
of firsthand anecdotes 
regarding Putnam’s 
wartime exploits. 
Humphreys  “had a 
natural talent or military 
science, and there are 
few more intelligent 
contemporary pictures 
of certain important 
campaigns,  notably the 
battle of Long Island 
and the retreat from 
Harlem, than those 
contained in his Essay. 
In this he wrote as he 
fought, coolly and vigorously, and the book remains 
a testimonial to Putnam, to the effort and sacrifice of 
those stirring days, and to Humphreys own victorious 



good sense” -DAB. 
[Howes (D)794. Evans 21160. Trumbull 870. Sabin 
33804. Learned 1465. DAB IX, pp. 373-75].    
rh 27602 

 $2,000.00

 177    [PUTNAM, Israel]. HUMPHREYS, 
Colonel David. The Life And Heroic Exploits 
Of Israel Putnam, Major-General in the 
Revolutionary War. Hartford: Silas Andrus 
and Son, 1847. Illustrated. Octavo, original 
brown blind-stamped cloth, lettered in gilt.   
Slight wear to corners and spine ends, a 
little dust soiled, moderate foxing, lacking 
terminal free endpaper. Early edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27604 

 $375.00

 178    [PUTNAM, Israel]. LIVINGSTON, 
William Farrand. Israel Putnam. Pioneer, 
Ranger, And Major-General. 1718-1790. 
New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1901. 
Illustrated. Octavo, original burgundy cloth 
decorated and lettered in blind, lettered in 
gilt.   Spine a little faded, slight rubbing, else 
fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 14253].    rh 27605 

 $85.00

 179    RAMSAY, David, M.D. The History 
Of The Revolution of South-Carolina, from 
a British Province to an Independent State. 
Trenton: Isaac Collins, 1785. Two volumes. 
Illustrated with five folding maps. Octavo, 
expertly rebacked to period, contemporary 
full tree calf boards, spines with red and 
black gilt lettered morocoo spine labels.   A 
fine, fresh set. First edition bound without 
half titles. First book to be copyrighted in the 
United States. The William Fitzhugh copy 
with his bookplate.  
[Gephart 2327. Howes R36. Streeter Sale 1135. Sabin 
67690. Evans 19211].    rh 27651 

 $3,750.00

 180    REID, Courtland T. Guildford 

Courthouse. National Military Park, North 
Carolina. Washington D.C.: National 
Park Service Handbook, 1961. Profusely 
illustrated. Octavo, original white wrappers 
pictorially stamped and lettered in red, blue 
and black.   Fine. Reprint. With Guildfored 
Courthouse map laid in.      rh 27762 

 $5.00

 181    REMINGTON, Frederic. A Rogers 
Ranger in the French and Indian War 1757 
- 1759. [New York]: Harper’s Magazine. 
November, 1897. 12 pp. Illustrated by 
Frederic Remington with four full page and 
one half page illustrations. Quarto, original 
gray printed wrappers, in green cloth chemise 
and slipcase.   Fine. Offprint from Harper’s 
Magazine where it appeared as “Joshua 
Goodenough’s Old Letter”. Very scarce. 
Remington was well qualified to this assignment, 
having been raised in the same upper New York 
wilderness where the skirmishes took place. 
[Dykes, Remington 308].    rh 27732 

 $375.00

 182    [REVERE, Paul]. A Letter To Jeremy 
Belknap (Reflects on the Famous Midnight 
Ride). Orinda, California: Press of the Golden 
Key for the Roxburghe Club, (1975). Octavo, 
red wrappers lettered in blue, stitched.   Fine. 
Keepsake for the Roxburghe Club. 
[Gephart 5771 (mention)].    rh 27706 

 $10.00

 183    [REVERE, Paul]. FORBES, Esther. 
Paul Revere and the World He Lived in. New 
York: Book-of-the-Month Club, (1983). 
Illustrated, frontispiece in colour. Thick 
octavo, brown cloth with blue cloth spine, 
decoratively stamped and lettered in copper, 
top edge stained blue, pictorially printed end 
papers, publisher’s box with colour plate 
of Paul Revere’s famous ride, pictorial dust 
jacket (fine).   Fine. 
With Notes, Genealogical Data, Bibliography and an 
Index.     rh RH1765                                     $15.00



 184    [REVERE, Paul]. FORBES, Esther. 
Paul Revere And The World He Lived In. 
Boston: Houghton, Mifflin Company, 1942. 
Illustrated. Thick octavo, original red cloth 
pictorially stamped and lettered in blue, 
top edges stained orange, map endpapers, 
pictorial dust jacket (a little rubbed and 
nicked at edges).   Fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 14289].    rh 27707 

 $30.00

 185    [REVERE, Paul]. SPURR, Howard 
W. The Paul Revere Album. Boston, 
Massachusetts: Howard W. Spurr Coffee 
Company, 1897. Profusely illustrated. Thin 
octavo, original blue cloth decoratively 
stamped and lettered in gilt, portrait of Paul 
Revere mounted on front cover.   Top and 
bottom of spine very slightly rubbed, end 
papers slightly foxed, else fine. Bicentennial 
commemorative postage stamp honoring 
Paul Revere’s ride laid in. 
The Howard W. Spurr Coffee Company used 
the image of Paul Revere mounted and in full 
gallop on his famous ride, as their trademark, 
and the booklet is full of various uses of this in 
their advertising. Also includes an illustrated 
biography on the left page with a history and 
discussion of coffee on the right.      
 rh RH1766                                                     $25.00

 186    [REVOLUTIONARY WAR]. 
JOHNSON, Joseph. Traditions And 
Reminiscences Chiefly of The American 
Revolution in The South: Including 
Biographical Sketches, Incidents and 
Anecdotes, Few of Which Have Been 
Published, Particularly of Residents in 
the Upper County. Charleston, S. C.: 
Walker & James, 1851. Illustrated with 
three folding maps, one folding plate 
and in text facsimiles. Quarto, original 
blue cloth ruled in blind, lettered in gilt 
on spine.   Spine a little worn, edges a bit 
browned and foxed, occasional browning and 
foxing, two of the folding plates with tears. 

First edition. Scarce in original cloth. 
A cornerstone account of the Revolutionary in the 
South. 
[Gephart 2322. Sabin 36245.  Howes J140. Thornton 
6998a].    rh 27773 

 $350.00

 187    [REVOLUTIONARY WAR]. 
JOHNSON, Joseph. Traditions And 
Reminiscences Chiefly of The American 
Revolution in The South: Including 
Biographical Sketches, Incidents and 
Anecdotes, Few of Which Have Been 
Published, Particularly of Residents in the 
Upper County. Charleston, S. C.: Walker & 
James, 1851. Illustrated with three folding 
maps, one folding plate and in text facsimiles. 
Quarto, original blue cloth ruled in blind, 
lettered in gilt on spine, blue endpapers.   

Lower edge a little rubbed, two plates 
with tears, contemporary ink inscription 
and pencil inscription on front free 
endpaper and title page, else fine. First 
edition. Scarce in original cloth. 
A cornerstone account of the Revolution in the 
South. 
[Gephart 2322. Sabin 36245.  Howes J140. 
Thornton 6998a].    rh 27776 

 $400.00

 188    [RIEDESEL, Baroness]. THARP, 
Louise Hall. The Baroness and The 
General. Boston: Little, Brown and 
Company, (1962). Illustrated. Octavo, 
original black cloth lettered in silver, 
map endpapers, pictorial dust jacket 
(spine slightly sunned, top edge a little 
nicked).   Edges a tad foxed, remainder 
mark on bottom edge, else fine. First 
edition.  
[Gephart 14301].    rh 27547 

 $10.00

 189    [RIEDESEL, Major General]. VON 
EELKING, Max. Memoirs, and Letters and 



Journals, of Major 
General Riedesel, 
During His Residence 
in America. Translated 
from the original 
German by William 
L. Stone. Albany: Joel 
Munsell, 1868. Two 
volumes. Illustrated. 
Octavo, original 
green cloth ruled in 
blind lettered in gilt 
on spines, brown 
endpapers.   Volume I 
barely rubbed, fine. First edition in English. 
From the library of Senator Henry Cabot 
Lodge with his bookplate in each volume.  
[Gephart 14302. Howes E75].    rh 27528 

 $375.00

 190    RIEDESEL, Mrs. General. Letters 
and Journals Relating To The War Of The 
American Revolution and the Capture of the 
German Troops at Saratoga. Translated from 
the original German by William L. Stone. 
. Albany: Joel Munsell, 1867. Illustrated. 
Octavo, three-quarter red morocco lettered 
in gilt over marbled boards, top edges gilt, 
marbled endpapers.   A little rubbed at edges, 
else fine. First edition in English.  
[Gephart 14301. Howes R284 “Best - complete - 
English translation.”  Sabin 71302].    rh 27527 

 $225.00

 191    [ROCHAMBEAU, Marechal de]. 
WEELEN, Jean-Edmond. Rochambeau 
Father And Son. A Life of the Maréchal 
de Rochambeau ... and The Journal of the 
Vicomte de Rochambeau. Translated by 
Lawrence Lee. . New York: Henry Holt And 
Co., (1936). Illustrated. Octavo, original 
blue cloth decorated and lettered  in gilt.   
Embossed stamp on front free endpaper, else 
fine. First edition thus.  

[Gephart 14319].    rh 27694 
 $20.00

 192    [ROSS, Betsy]. 
PARRY, Edwin. Betsy 
Ross Quaker Rebel, 
Being the True Story 
of the Romantic Life 
of the Maker of the 
First American Flag. 
Philadelphia: Winston, 
(1930). Illustrated. Large 
octavo, blue cloth over 
brown cloth, lettered in 

gilt, top edge gilt, other edges uncut,unusual 
blue cloth dust jacket pictorially stamped 
in gilt, silk book mark.   Fine. One of 285 
copies, signed by the author. 
 
Parry was a lineal descendant of Betsy Ross. 
[DAB. NAW. Sweeney 1076].    rh 2771 

 $50.00

 193    ROSSIE, John Gregory. The Politics 
Of Command In The American Revolution. 
Syracuse: Syracuse University Press, 1975. 
Octavo, original red boards stamped in black, 
lettered in black and gilt, pictorial dust jacket 
(spine a tad faded, minor rubbing).   Fine. 
First edition.  
[Gephart 8800].    rh 27698 

 $15.00

 194    SCHEER, George F  and  RANKIN, 
Hugh F. Rebels And Redcoats. Cleveland: 
The World Publishing Company, (1957). 
Illustrated. Thick octavo, original red cloth 
stamped in black, lettered in gilt, pictorial 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (spine a bit 
faded).   Fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 5707].    rh 27713 

 $25.00

 195    [SCHUYLER, Philip]. SCHUYLER, 
George L. Correspondence And Remarks 
Upon Bancroft’s History Of The Northern 



Campaign of 1777, and the Character of 
Maj.-Gen. Philip Schuyler. New York: David 
G. Francis, 1867. Octavo, three-quarter blue 
smooth calf over marbled boards, lettered 
in gilt, marbled endpapers, top edges gilt.   
Spine a little faded, edges and spine ends a 
bit rubbed, else fine. First edition. Original 
wrappers bound in.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27550 

 $100.00

 196    [SCHUYLER, Philip]. 
TUCKERMAN, Bayard. Life Of General 
Philip Schuyler 1733 - 1804. New York: 
Dodd, Mead And Company, 1903. With 
two illustrations and a map. Octavo, 
original green ribbed cloth decorated and 
lettered in gilt, top edges gilt.   Spine a little 
browned, slight rubbing, endpapers a little 
foxed, portrait with offsetting to title page, 
contemporary ink inscription at top of free 
front endpaper. First edition.  
[Gephart 14384].    rh 27545 

 $75.00

 197    SELLERS, J. et al. Manuscript 
Sources In The Library Of Congress for 
research on the American Revolution. 
Washington, D.C.: Library Of Congress, 
1975. Large quarto, original blue cloth 
decoratively stamped and lettered in gilt.   
Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27512                                 $15.00
 
 198    SPARGO, John. An Illustrated 
Descriptive Sketch of Bennington Battle 
Monument with an Account of Bennington 
Battle, August 16, 1877. Bennington: 
Bennington Battle Monument and Historical 
Association, 1947. Illustrated. Quarto, 
wrappers.   Wrappers dust soiled and lightly 
rubbed at corners and spine ends, else fine. 
38 pages of facts about the Battle Monument in 
Vermont, the architect who designed it, and the 
personalities and stories behind this Revolutionary 
War battle.     rh 45438                                           $20.00

 199    [ST CLAIR, Arthur]. The St. Clair 
Papers. The Public Life and Services of 
Arthur St. Clair Soldier of the Revolutionary 
War; President of the Continental Congress; 
and Governor of the North-Western Territory 
.... Arranged and annotated by William 
Henry Smith. . Cincinnati: Robert Clarke 
& Co., 1882. Two volumes. Illustrated with 
frontispieces and one folding map. Royal 
octavo, original green cloth lettered in gilt, 
dark brown endpapers.   Library stamps 
on title pages and library labels removed 
from spines, edges a bit rubbed, front joint 
of volume II a little weak, else fine. First 
edition.  
[Gephart 14355. Howes S26].    rh 27526 

 $100.00
 200    STEDMAN, Charles. The History of 
the Origin, Progress, and Termination of The 
American War. London: J. Murray for the 
Author, 1794. Two volumes. Vol I: xv, 399pp. 
Vol II: xv, 449pp., (14).  Illustrated with 
15 maps and plans. Quarto (10-3/8 x8-3/8 
inches), original full tree calf tooled in blind, 
decorated in gilt, morocco spine labels in red 
and orange lettered in gilt, all edges marbled, 
marbled endpapers.   Edges and boards a 
little scuffed, bookplates on front pastedown, 
old inscription in brown ink on verso of 



front free endpaper in vol. I, occasional light 
foxing. A very nice set. First edition. 
First edition of a work that is fundamental to 
any collection of books relating to the American 
Revolution. This work is “generally considered 
the best contemporary account of the Revolution 
written from the British side” - Sabin. The beautifully 
engraved maps (the largest of which is approximately 
20 x 30 inches) constitute the finest collection of 
plans assembled by an eyewitness. The depict the 
sieges of Savannah and Charlestown, plus the battles 
of Saratoga, Camden, Guilford, Hobkirk’s Hill, and 
Yorktown. 
Stedman was a native of Philadelphia, a Loyalist  
who served as an officer under Howe, Clinton, and 
Cornwallis, and later became an examiner of Loyalist 
claims for the British government. He had first-hand 
knowledge of many of the campaigns and persons 
involved in the effort. He is critical of Howe, and 
describeds all the major theaters of war, as well as 
individual battles from Bunker Hill to Yorktown. 
[Gephart 1033.  Sabin 91057.  Howes 914, “b”.  JCB 
II:372. Lowndes V, p. 2504.  Winsor VI, p. 518].    
rh 27502 

 $17,500.00

 201    STEVENS, Henry et al. The 
Genesis of the United States Revealed in an 
Outstanding Collection of Nine Hundred 
and Fifty Books and Pamphlets (the Vast 
Majority of which are Contemporary 
Printings) Political, Historical, Naval and 
Military Relating the American War of 
Independence...(Bookseller’s Catalogue). 
Farnham, Surrey, England: Henry Stevens 
Son & Stiles, c. 1950s. Two volumes. Quarto, 
black plastic spine, stiff cream glazed paper 
wrappers.   Wrappers lightly dust soiled, else 
fine. 
... ”The Whole Gathered Together and Arranged 
Alphabetically with Notes, Bibliographical , Historical 
and Biographical, by the Late Henry Stevens, with 
Considerable Additions of Henry R.P. Stevens and 
John G. Garratt.  
 
This collection of 950 items traces the issues and 
events which, as Thomas R. Adams says ‘in a dozen 
years changed he British Colonies in North America 
from loyal and even enthusiastic members of a newly 
enlarged empire into a nation prepared to destroy by 
force bonds that had bound them to the mother country 

for more than a century and a half.’ But it does more 
than that. It includes works which foreshadow the 
Revolution, and extend beyond the conclusion. May 
of these are important for their social and political 
implications ...”.     rh 45552 

 $100.00

 202    STEWARD, James. History of the 
Discovery of America, of The Landing of our 
Forefathers At Plymouth and of Their Most 
Remarkable Engagements with the Indians, 
in New-England, From their First Landing 
in 1620, until the Final Subjugation of the 
Natives in 1669. To which is Annexed The 
Defeat of Generals Braddock, Harmer & St. 
Clair, by the Indians at the Westward, &c. 
Brooklyn, (L. I.): Printed by Grant & Wells 
for J.W. Carew, n. d. Illustrated with fold out 
frontispiece (in two pieces). Octavo, brown 
paperclad cardboard boards.   Covers poor 
and boards detached (but present), some 
browning. First edition. 
A very early Brooklyn imprint. 
 
[See Howes T370 under Henry Trumbull speculating a 
date of 1802].    rh 27678 

$375.00

 203    [STIRLING, Lord, William 
Alexander]. DITMAS, Charles A. The Life 
and Service of Major-General William 
Alexander Also Called The Earl of Stirling. 
New York: Printed for the Kings County 
Historical Society, 1920. Frontispiece 
portrait. Quarto, original blue wrappers 
lettered in darker blue.   Edges a bit browned, 
else fine. First edition. Extremely scarce.  
[Gephart 12694].    rh 27757 

 $25.00

 204    [STIRLING, Lord, William 
Alexander]. DUER, William Alexander. The 
Life of William Alexander, Earl of Stirling; 
Major General in the Army of the United 
States During the Revolution ... by His 
Grandson. New York: Published for the New 



Jersey Historical Society by Wiley & Putnam, 
1847. Illustrated. Octavo, original brown 
ribbed cloth, decoratively stamped in blind, 
lettered in gilt.   Spine ends and corners with 
some wear, slight foxing throughout. First 
edition. With title page of the New Jersey 
Historical Society “Collections of the New 
Jersey Historical Society / Volume II”. 
The biography was authored by Alexander’s grandson, 
William Alexander Duer, a noted jurist and President 
of Columbia University from 1822 to 1842. 
[Gephart 12694. Sabin 21113].    rh 27564 

 $300.00

 205    [STIRLING, Lord, William 
Alexander]. VALENTINE, Alan. Lord 
Stirling. New York: Oxford University Press, 
1969. Frontispiece portrait. Octavo, original 
light gray cloth, decorated in gilt, lettered in 
red, pictorial dust jacket(slightly rubbed at 
edges).   Fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 12694].    rh 27544 

 $15.00

 206    STOKESBURY, James L.. A Short 
History Of The American Revolution. New 
York: William Morrow and Company, (1991). 
Illustrated. Octavo, original gray cloth spine 
lettered in silver over red boards, pictorial 
dust jacket (fine).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27724 

 $10.00

 207    [SULLIVAN, John Major-General]. 
HAMMOND, Otis G., Editor. Letters and 
Papers Of Major-General John Sullivan 
Continental Army. Concord: New Hampshire 
Historical Society, 1930. Three volumes. 
Illustrated. Royal octavo, original black cloth 
lettered in gilt.   Rubber stamps on endpapers, 
title pages, hinges weak in volume II, edges a 
little dust soiled, else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 14525].    rh 27485 

 $135.00

 208    [SUMTER, Thomas]. BASS, Robert 

D. Gamecock. The Life and Campaigns of 
General Thomas Sumter. New York: Holt, 
Rinehart and Winston, (1961). Illustrated 
with maps and photographs. Octavo, 
original gray blue cloth lettered in gilt, map 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (a little dust 
soiled).   Fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 14528].    rh 27563 

 $35.00
 209    SYDNOR, Charles S. American 
Revolutionaries In The Making. Political 
Practices in Washington’s Virginia. New 
York: The Free Press, (1966). Octavo, 
coloured pictorial wrappers.   Fine. Third 
printing. 
Originally published as Gentlemen Freeholders”. 
[Gephart 4669].    rh 27708 

$5.00

 210    SYMONDS, Craig L. A Battlefield 
Atlas Of The American Revolution. 
Baltimore: The Nautical & Aviation 
Publishing Company of America, (1986). 
Cartography by William J. Clipson. Quarto, 
tan fabricoid lettered in gilt,dust jacket (fine).   
Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27750 

 $15.00

 211    TARLETON, Lieutenant-Colonel 
[Banastre]. A History of the Campaigns of 
1780 and 1781, in the Southern Provinces 
of North America. London: T. Cadell, 
1787. Illustrated with folding plans and 
maps as called for. The large folding map 
with repaired diagonal tear. Large quarto 
(10-7/8 x 8-3/8 inches) , expertly rebacked 
preserving original spine strip, full original 
tree calf, marbled endpapers, top edges 
stained dark, others stained yellow,none.   
Slight rubbing of edges, front hinge weak, 
else fine. First edition. With the two pages of 
advertisements. 
Tarleton, infamous for his brutal tactics, was 
commander of a Tory cavalry unit, the British Legion, 
and served in America from May 1776 through the 



siege of Yorktown. His is one of the principal British 
accounts of the revolution. Tarleton’s use of original 
documents sets this narrative apart, many of which are 
included as notes following the chapters.  
Tarleton served under Cornwallis and one of his 
primary missions was the capture of Charleston in 
1780. He was highly critical of Cornwallis and the 
British High Command. He attributed his defeat at 
Cowpens to lack of co-operation from Cornwallis. 
[Howes T37, “b”. Church 1224. Clark I: 317. Sabin 
94397].    rh 27504 

 $9,000.00

 212    THACHER, James, M.D. A Military 
Journal During The American Revolutionary 
War, From 1775 to 1783, Descriging 
Interesting Events and Transactions of This 
Period, with Numerous Historical Facts and 
Anecdotes From the Original Manuscript to 
Which is Added and Appendix Containing 
Biographical Sketches of Several General 
Officers. Boston: Richardson and Lord, 
1823. Quarto, original full tree calf, spinkled 
edges, red morocco gilt lettered spine label.   
Slightly rubbed at edges and spine ends, 
joints with slight wear. First edition.  
[Gephart 14552. Howes T149. Sabin 95152].    
rh 27747 

 $375.00

 213    THACHER, James, M.D.. Military 

Journal of the American Revolution, From 
the Commencement to the Disbanding 
of the American Army; Comprising a 
Detailed Account of the Principal Events 
and Battles of the Revolution, With Their 
Exact Dates, and a Biographical Sketch 
of the Most Prominent Generals ... to 
Which Is Added the Life of Washington 
.... Hartford, Connecticut: Hurlbut, 
Williams & Company, 1862. Illustrated. 
Quarto, original brown embossed cloth, 
elaborately decorated in gilt, lettered 
in gilt, marbled edges, pale yellow 
endpapers.   Spine a little faded with gilt 
slightly darkened, old name in brown ink 
on front pastedown, occasional browning 

and foxing, else fine. Third and “best” 
edition.  
[Gephart 14552. Howes T149].    rh 27729 

 $350.00

 214    [THOMAS, John]. COFFIN, Charles, 
compiler. The Life And Services Of Major 
General John Thomas. New York: Printed by 
Egbert, Hovey & King, 1844. Royal octavo, 
original tan wrappers lettered in black.   Very 
slight dust soiling to wrappers, one small tear 
at top of front wrapper (closed), slight brown 
spots to first few leaves, albeit a very nice 
copy. The rare first edition.  
[Gephart 14557].    rh 27761 

 $150.00

 215    THOMAS, R. The Glory of America: 
Comprising Memoirs of the Lives and 
Glorious Exploits of Some of the Most 
Distinguished Officers, Engaged in the 
Revolutionary and Late Wars with Great 
Britain: among Which are .... Philadelphia: 
Leary & Getz, c. 1855. Hand coloured 
frontispiece of the death of General Warren, 
with 11 other coloured plates. Octavo, 
original brown heavily embossed cloth, 
lettered in gilt on brown leather spine, 
marbled edges.   Spine a bit rubbed and cloth 



worn at hinges and top, front hinge weak, 
corners and edges a little rubbed, some 
browning and foxing throughout. 
Some of the notable officers are: Andrew Jackson, 
Stephen Decatur, Zebulon Pike, William Carroll, 
James Biddle, Oliver Hazard Perry, Isaac Hull, Joseph 
Warren, William Heath, Charles Lee and Hugh Mercer.     
rh 27676 

 $300.00

 216    [VON STEUBEN, Frederick]. KAPP, 
Friedrich. The Life Of Frederick William Von 
Steuben. Major General in the Revolutionary 
War. With an introduction by George 
Bancroft. . New York: Mason Brothers, 
1859. Frontispiece illustration. Thick octavo, 
rebound in modern black cloth lettered in 
gilt.   Frontispiece with some water stain (not 
affecting image), a little browning to some 
leaves. First US (in English) edition. 
Page 53 is annotated with pencil marks and at the 
bottom in an elderly hand “*Of course; murderers 
were just in Frederick’s time.”. 
[Gephart 14491].    rh 27513 

 $50.00

 217    [VON STEUBEN, Frederick]. 
PALMER, John McAuley. General Von 
Steuben. New Haven: Yale University Press, 
1937. Frontispiece illustration. Quarto, 
original blue cloth lettered in gilt.   Spine a 
bit darkened, slight spotting on covers, else 
fine. First edition, complete with the three 
maps (two foldout).  
[Gephart 14491].    rh 27514 

 $35.00

 218    [WARD, Artemas]. MARTYN, 
Charles. The Life Of Artemas Ward. The 
First Commander-in-Chief of the American 
Revolution. New York: Artemas Ward, 1921. 
Illustrated. Quarto, original red cloth lettered 
in gilt, top edges gilt.   Edges slightly rubbed, 
else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 14659].    rh 27523 

 $45.00

 219    WARD, Christopher. The War Of The 
Revolution. New York: The MacmIllan Co., 
1952. Two volumes. Illustrated. Octavo, 
original blue cloth lettered in gilt, stamped 
in brown, in publisher’s blue cardboard box 
(a little unevenly faded).   With ownership 
stamps on front pastedows. Fine. First 
edition.  
[Gephart 5757].    rh 27715 

 $30.00

 220    [WASHINGTON, George]. Souvenir 
Programme of the Centennial Celebration 
of George Washington’s Inauguration. 
Alden, John, compiler and editor. . New 
York: Garnett & Gow, 1889. Illustrated. 
Octavo, original burgundy cloth, decoratively 
stamped and lettered in gilt, advertising end 
papers.   Very good save some damp-staining 
to back cover. First edition.      rh 27488 

 $40.00

 221    [WASHINGTON, George]. The 
Journal of Major George Washington Of His 
Journey to the French Forces on Ohio. Cedar 
Rapids: Friends of the Torch Press, 1955. 
Octavo, original green cloth boards, black 
cloth spine with printed paper label,glassine 
wrappers (lightly torn and nicked).   Fine. 
Facsimile edition of the 1754 Williamsburg 
edition. One of 400 copies.      rh 27490 

 $20.00

 222    [WASHINGTON, George]. BILLIAS, 
George Athan, Ed.. George Washington’s 
Opponents. British Generals and Admirals in 
the American Revolution. New York: William 
Morrow And Co., Inc., 1969. Illustrated. 
Octavo, black gilt lettered cloth spine over 
red boards.   Tiniest bit rubbed at edges, else 
fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 6758].    rh 27624 

 $10.00
 223    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
FLEXNER, James Thomas. George 



Washington and the New Nation (1783 - 
1793). Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 
(1970). Illustrated. Octavo, original blue 
cloth decoratively stamped in darker blue 
and gilt, lettered in gilt, pictorial endpapers, 
pictorial dust jacket (rear fold slightly 
nicked).   Fine. First edition.      rh 27498 

 $20.00

 224    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
FLEXNER, James Thomas. George 
Washington. Anguish and Farewell (1793 - 
1799). Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 
(1972). Illustrated. Octavo, original blue 
cloth decoratively stamped in darker blue 
and gilt, lettered in gilt, pictorial endpapers, 
pictorial dust jacket (edges barely rubbed).   
Fine. First edition.      rh 27499 

 $15.00

 225    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
FLEXNER, James Thomas. George 
Washington. The Forge of Experience. 
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, (1965). 
Illustrated. Octavo, original blue cloth 
decoratively stamped in darker blue and gilt, 
lettered in gilt, pictorial endpapers, pictorial 
dust jacket (slightly nicked).   Fine. First 
edition.      rh 27497 

 $15.00
 226    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
FLEXNER, James Thomas. George 
Washington. The Indispensable Man. 
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, (1974). 
Illustrated. Octavo, original brown cloth 
decoratively stamped in brown and gilt, 
lettered in gilt, pictorial endpapers, pictorial 
dust jacket (spine slightly lightened).   Fine. 
First edition.      rh 27495 

 $40.00

 227    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
FLEXNER, James Thomas. George 
Washington. The Indispensable Man. 
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, (1974). 

Illustrated. Octavo, original brown cloth 
decoratively stamped in brown and gilt, 
lettered in gilt, pictorial endpapers, pictorial 
dust jacket (spine slightly lightened).   Fine. 
Third edition the same year as first.      rh 27496 

 $20.00

 228    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
FREEMAN, Douglas Southall. George 
Washington. A Biography. New York: Charles 

Scribner’s Sons, 1948. Seven volumes, 
complete. Illustrated. Octavo, original blue 
cloth pictorially stamped in blind on covers, 
decoratively stamped and lettered in gilt on 
spines, map endpapers.   Fine. First editions.  
[Gephart 14674].    rh 27486 

 $600.00

 229    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
[GRISWOLD, Simms, et al]. Washington and 
The Generals Of The American Revolution. 
Philadelphia: Carey and Hart, 1848. Two 
volumes. Frontispiece portraits. Octavo, 
original brown boards with red cloth spines 
and printed paper labels.   Spine ends a bit 
worn, volume ( with upper part torn but 
present) boards with some staining and 
scuffing, volume I with upper half of terminal 
endpaper lacking, some foxing throughout. 
“New Edition with Corrections,” first 
published the previous year. 



With “Notice” describing the Reverend Headley’s 
theft of the subject idea  and publishing with Baker 
and Scribner. 
[Not in Gephart. Howes G438].    rh 27618 

 $50.00

 230    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
HEADLEY, J[oel] T. Washington And His 

Generals. New York: Baker and Scribner, 
1847. Two volumes. Extra illustrated. 
Octavo, rebound in full red crushed morocco, 
lettered in gilt on spine with raised bands, 
top edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles, marbled 
endpapers .   Spines a little darkened (gilt 
bright) very minor scuffing, else fine. First 
edition.  

[Gephart 6971].    rh 27489 
 $450.00

 231    [WASHINGTON, George]. 
HEADLEY, Joel T. Washington And His 
Generals. New York: Baker and Scribner, 
1847. Two volumes. Frontispiece illustration. 
Octavo, original brown cloth decoratively 
stamped in blind, lettered in gilt on spines, 
yellow endpapers.   Spine of volume I a  little 
cocked, slight spotting of front cover, corners 
slightly rubbed, spine cloth of volume II 
neatly repaired, internally fine. First edition. 
With 12 pages of advertisement at rear of 
volume I.  
[Gephart 6971].    rh 27556 

 $175.00

 232    [WASHINGTON, George]. [MEEKS, 
Edward]. Washington And The Generals 
of the American Revolution. Philadelphia: 
Henry T. Coates & Co, (1885). Two volumes 
complete in one. Frontispiece illustration. 
Octavo, original burgundy cloth lettered in 
gilt, top edges gilt.   Slightly rubbed a corners 
and edges, else fine. First edition.  
[Wright 1695].    rh 27491 

 $20.00

 233    [WASHINGTON, George]. WRONG, 
George M. Washington And His Comrades 
In Arms. A Chronicle of the War of 
Independence. New Haven: Yale University 
Press, 1921. Frontispiece illustration. Octavo, 
original green cloth, decorated in gilt, white 
and blue, lettered in blue, top edges gilt.   
Fine. First edition. 
Volume 12 from “The Chronicles of America”. 
[Gephart 5761].    rh 27494 

 $20.00

 234    [WAYNE, Anthony]. BOYD, 
Thomas. Mad Anthony Wayne. New York: 
Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1929. Frontispiece 
illustration. Octavo, original blue cloth 
lettered in gilt.   Slightly rubbed, lower 



right corner lightly bumped, dust jacket flap 
affixed to front pastedown. First trade edition.  
[Gephart 14686].    rh 27531 

 $20.00

 235    [WAYNE, Anthony]. KNOPF, Richard 
C., Editor. Anthony Wayne A Name In Arms, 
Soldier, Diplomat, Defender of Expansion 
Westward of a Nation. The Wayne-Knox-
Pickering-McHenry Correspondence. 
Pittsburg: University Of Pittsburgh Press, 
(1960). Frontispiece illustration. Thick 
octavo, original red cloth lettered in gilt, 
pictorial endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (a 
little browned at edges).   Fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27530 

 $30.00

 236    [WAYNE, Anthony]. PRESTON, 
John Hyde. A Gentleman Rebel. The Exploits 
Of Anthony Wayne. New York: Farrar & 
Rinehart, Inc., 1930. Frontispiece illustration. 
Octavo, original burgundy cloth decorated 
and lettered in gilt, top edges stained green, 
pictorial dust jacket (some wear with tape 
repairs).   Fine. First edition, very scarce thus 
and in dust jacket.  
[Gephart 14686].    rh 27532 

 $75.00

 237    [WAYNE, Anthony]. STILLÉ, Charles 
J. Major-General Anthony Wayne and The 
Pennsylvania Line in the Continental Army. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott Company, 
1893. Frontispiece illustration. Royal octavo, 
original burgundy cloth with gilt medallion 
on front cover, lettered in gilt, top edges gilt.   
Frontispiece foxed, spine ends a little worn, 
else fine. First edition. (There were also 150 
large paper copies). 
With an index. 
[Gephart 14686. Howes S1005].    rh 27529 

 $90.00

 238    [WAYNE, Anthony]. TUCKER, 
Glenn. Mad Anthony Wayne and the New 

Nation. The Story of Washington’s Front-Line 
General. (Harrisburg): Stackpole Books, 
(1973). Illustrated. Octavo, original pale 
green cloth lettered in red, green endpapers, 
pictorial dust jacket (spine and upper edge 
a little browned).   Bookplate on front 
pastedown, else fine. First edition.  
[Not in Gephart].    rh 27533 

 $20.00

 239    [WAYNE, Anthony]. WILDES, Harry 
Emerson. Anthony Wayne. Trouble Shooter 
Of The Revolution. New York: Harcourt, 
Brace and Company, (1941). Frontispiece 
illustration. Octavo, original blue cloth 
lettered in gilt.   Barely visible stain on front 
cover,  else fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 14686].    rh 27534 

 $20.00

 240    WHEELER, Richard. Voices Of 1776. 
New York: Thomas Y. Crowell Company, 
(1972). Illustrated. Thick octavo, original 
blue cloth lettered in silver, pictorial dust 
jacket (off white of jacket a tad browned).   
Fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 5709].    rh 27710 

 $15.00

 241    WILKINSON, General James. 
Memoirs Of My Own Times. Philadelphia: 
Abraham Small, 1816. 4 vols., including 
atlas. Vol. I has all plates and tables to match 
Streeter; has 34 (not 42) pp of Appendix 
and has no errate leaves (of 2). Vol. II lacks 
the half title, else collates. Vol. III collates. 
Illustrated with maps and plans in atlas 
volume; three folding, and two coloured, 18 
altogether. Thick octavo; atlas large quarto, 
full contemporary tree calf, red morocco gilt 
lettered spine labels,
all edges stained yellow. Atlas volume in 
original gray boards, brown leather gilt 
lettered spine strip.   Edges of boards a litte 
rubbed, some spotting and rubbing of boards, 



leaves a little 
browned and 
slightly foxed 
throughout. 
Contemporary 
name in ink 
on front free 
endpapers and 
title pages. 
Boards of 
atlas creased 
at upper edge, 
title page and 
advertisement 
leaves with some 

waterstaining, plans and maps fine. First 
edition. Rare complete with atlas. 

The work begins with Wilkinson’s appointment to the 
Continental Army in 1776 and ends with the end of the 
War of 1812. The Atlas illustrates battles in both wars; 
the text volumes are a long and detailed narrative of 
memoir justifying Wilkinson’s actions. 
[Gephart 14746. Howes W429. Streeter 1706. Phillips 
Atlases 1344].    rh 27522 

 $3,250.00

 242    [WILKINSON, James]. HAY, 
Thomas Robson and WERNER, M. R. The 
Admirable Trumpeter. Biography of General 
James Wilkinson. Garden City: Doubleday, 
Doran & Company, 1941. Frontispiece 
portrait. Octavo, original off white flecked 
burlap lettered in burgundy and black, map 
endpapers, pictorial dust jacket (slightly 
rubbed).   Spine a tad sunned with library 
markings, bookplate on front pastedown, else 
fine. First edition.  
[Gephart 14746].    rh 27617 

 $50.00

 243    WILLIAMS, Ben Ames, Editor. 
Amateurs At War. The American Soldier in 
Action. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 
1943. Dust jacket illustrated by N. C. Wyeth. 
Octavo, original dark  pink cloth lettered in 
blue, pictorial dust jacket (a little rubbed at 
edges and in folds).   Name in ink on front 
free endpaoer. Fine. First edition.  
[Allen p. 227].    rh 27664 

 $90.00
 244    WINSOR, Justin. The Reader’s 
Handbook Of The American Revolution 
1761 -1783. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin and 
Company, 1895. 12mo, original burgundy 
cloth  lettered in gilt,, black endpapers.   
Spine a tad faded, remnants of old bookplate 
on front pastedown, else fine. Early printing 
(first edition was 1879). Scarce thus.  
[Gephart 62 (has only a 1910 copy)].    rh 27725 

 $75.00



Among our recent catalogues, we can offer copies of the following, at no charge:

Catalogue XXI, The Caroline Spalding Collection of Western Americana
179 items, fully described and illustrated in color.



Catalogue XXX, What Katy Did
A recognition of feminism in the American Experience.

1063 items, fully annotated and profusely illustrated in color.



	 A visit to Randall House Rare Books in Santa Barbara is an experience that will make you forget 
about time and just enjoy the moment. Step into the historic adobe built in 1825, start reading a first edition 
of Captain Cook’s Voyages from 1777 and you will think time has gone backwards. Take Audubon’s Birds 
of America into the cactus garden and see the hummingbird illustrated in the book, drinking nectar from the 
flowers.

	 Randall House Rare Books was founded in 1975. The first location for the bookshop was on 
Post Street in San Francisco. The Gonzalez-Ramirez adobe at 835 Laguna Street in Santa Barbara became 
the new home of Randall House a decade later. The building is a National Historic Landmark, and gives a 
wonderful ambiance to the collections of rare and distinguished books housed therein. 

The bookstore keeps regular hours and is open to the public. Many collectors have found their way 
to Santa Barbara over the years, as have fine collections of books. Since Randall House deals with books 
and art, we also travel extensively to acquire rare and unusual items.

Randall House’s name is associated with many famous books, such as the Coverdale Bible, the 
Gutenberg Bible leaf containing the Ten Commandments, as well as manuscripts by Joseph Conrad and 
Mark Twain. It has established itself as one of the pre-eminent rare book businesses in the country. In 
addition, Randall House performs appraisals and specialty consulting work. Randall House also represents 
customers at major auctions in the United States and abroad.

The book store prides itself on having something for everyone.  Whether you collect nineteenth 
century literature, presidential autographs, fine press books, and bindings, books and maps about explorations 
and voyages, books illustrated by famous artists, western Americana or rare bibles, you may be certain to 
find something of interest to you. 

Our fine art department handles only  paintings and prints of the highest quality. Works by famous 
American artists and illustrators are on display, John James Audubon, Edward Borein, Will James, William 
Merrit Chase, John Falter, William Keith and Howard Pyle, among others. Randall House owns the N.C. 
Wyeth painting which became the title page for Robert Louis Stevenson’s The Black Arrow and which is 
on exhibit at the bookstore.

Catalogues and “short title lists” of books are issued from time to time. If you would like to be on 
our mailing list, via U.S. mail or email, let us know. The more specific you can be about your interests, the 
more efficiently we can help you find items worthy of consideration. If your interests change, please let us 
also know.

We maintain a website: www.RandallHouseRareBooks.com  and keep lists by subject and most of 
our books from current stock posted there. The site is fully searchable by author, title, or keywords. Many of 
the items are illustrated, and all are fully described. We can also post items or pictures specifically for your 
viewing online, if you are not able to come into the store, or we can email you descriptions and illustrations.



Randall House

Santa Barbara - California
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